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ternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization _c|
tional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is o
htional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic
hd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Sped
ical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to
ation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee
subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International,{/governmental
mental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparatign.)IEC collaboratd

ment between the two organizations.

rmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, asnearly as possible, an int
hsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representatiof
tted IEC National Committees.

ublications have the form of recommendations for internatienal use and are accepted by IEQ
ittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made.to ensure that the technical contq
ations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for{the way in which they are used 9
erpretation by any end user.

er to promote international uniformity, IEC National* Committees undertake to apply IEC Py
arently to the maximum extent possible in their~national and regional publications. Any d
En any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly in
ter.

elf does not provide any attestation of \conformity. Independent certification bodies provide g
Ement services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsib
s carried out by independent certification bodies.

ers should ensure that they have(the latest edition of this publication.

bility shall attach to IEC or its)directors, employees, servants or agents including individual eX
ers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property d
damage of any nature. whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal
ses arising out of the“publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
ations.

on is drawn to_the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
Ensable for the eorrect application of this publication.

on is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the
rightsSIEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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onel Standard IEC 62851-3 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 79: Alarm

and electronic security systems.

This first edition is based on EN 50134-3:2012.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
79/458/FDIS 79/469/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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A list of all parts in the IEC 62851 series, published under the general title Alarm and
electronic security systems — Social alarm systems, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

This standard is part of the IEC 62851 series of International Standards and Technical
Specifications “Alarm and electronic security systems — Social alarms systems®, written to

include

- Part
- Part
- Part
- Part
- Part

A socia

the following parts:

1: System requirements

2: Trigger devices

3: Local unit and controller

5: Interconnections and communications

Z-Annlication auidelines (under consideration)
Ll o ~J \ 7

alarm system provides 24 hours facilities for alarm triggering, identification

transmigsion, alarm reception, logging and 2-way speech communication), -to

reassur
conside

A socia
differen

A user
an alar
automa

hnce and assistance for people living at home or at places under ‘surveilla
fed to be at risk.

alarm system is comprised of a number of system parts which’ can be confi
ways to provide this functionality.

can request assistance by the use of a manually activated trigger device res
triggering signal. In certain cases, alarm trigg€ring signals can be gener
ic trigger devices. A local unit or controller receives the alarm triggering

switchinlg from the normal to the alarm condition and_indicating this to the user (some

use an
of time)

bptional pre-alarm condition that allows the user to reset the alarm for a shof

The cortroller normally transmits the alarm eandition to an Alarm Receiving Centre (A

the alar
the con
establis

froller. The ARC has the facility' to identify the local unit, alarm type and

alarm rgcipient provides reassuranceto the user and directs assistance where appropl

In som¢ cases, the alarm may.be diverted to an alarm recipient using a personal rec

this cas
path es
cases, t

e, the alarm is identified to the alarm recipient and a two-way speech commu
ablished to the-'user and receipt of the alarm acknowledged to the controllg
he system records the time, date, location and type of alarm.

The sydtem is designed to detect and report fault conditions affecting the transmi

alarms.

In some cases, temporary disconnection of a local unit is possible to minimiz

or prevgntsalarms triggered inadvertently affecting the correct operation of the system.

, signal
provide
nce and

jured in

Llting in
ated by
signal,
systems
t period

RC) via

M transmission system. The ARC.gan either be local to the controller or remgte from

to then

h two-way speech communi¢ation between the alarm recipient and the user. The

iate.

Biver. In
nication
r. In all

ssion of
e faults
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ALARM AND ELECTRONIC SECURITY SYSTEMS -
SOCIAL ALARM SYSTEMS -

Part 3: Local unit and controller

1 Scope

This part of IEC 62851 specifies the minimum requirements and tests for local units and

controllgrs forming part of a social alarm system.

This Inf
triggerin
an alarn

ernational Standard applies to local units and controllers that receive a
g signal from manually or automatically activated trigger devices and convert
h signal for transmission to the alarm receiving centre or an alarm_recipient.

The local unit and controller may be either separate units or integrated,into one unit.

The des
send an
poor erg

2 Nol

The foll
are indi
undated

ign should also take into consideration situations wheré.the user may be u
alarm, or where an unwanted alarm may be sent, due to technical malfung
onomic design.

mative references

bwing documents, in whole or in part, aresnormatively referenced in this docum

references, the latest editionZ)of the referenced document (includi

amendments) applies.

IEC 600
IEC 605
IEC 625

IEC 625
requiren

IEC 628

68-1:1988, Environmental testing — Part 1: General and guidance
29, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)
99-1:2010, Alarmisystems — Part 1: Environmental test methods

99-2:2010/~Alarm systems — Part 2: Electromagnetic compatibility — |
hents fer.components of fire and security alarm systems

N alarm
this into

hable to
tions or

ent and

spensable for its application. For datéd references, only the edition cited applies. For

Nng any

mmunity

53<¥, Alarm and electronic security systems — Social alarm systems — Part 1:

System

requirer

IerisS

IEC 62851-2, Alarm and electronic security systems — Social alarm systems — Part 2: Trigger

devices

ISO 3741, Acoustics — Determination of sound power levels and sound energy levels of noise

sources

using sound pressure — Precision methods for reverberation test rooms

ETSI EN 300 220-1, Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio spectrum Matters (ERM); Short
Range Devices (SRD); Radio equipment to be used in the 25 MHz to 1 000 MHz frequency
range with power levels ranging up to 500 mW — Part 1: Technical characteristics and test
methods
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ETSI EN 300 440-1, Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio spectrum Matters (ERM);Short
range devices;Radio equipment to be used in the 1 GHz to 40 GHz frequency range — Part 1:
Technical characteristics and test methods

ETSI EN 301 406, Digital Enhanced Cordless Telecommunications (DECT);Harmonized EN for
Digital Enhanced Cordless Telecommunications (DECT) covering the essential requirements
under article 3.2 of the R&TTE Directive; Generic radio

3 Ter

ms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 62851-1, as well as

the followinmgappty-
3.1
activity|monitoring trigger device

alarm d
by a trig

3.2
alarm ti

equipment which is primarily for the transmission of alarm and:fault signals from the Iq

and con
to the Ig

3.3

disconnection condition

tempord
to the ¢

3.4

disconnection indication

indicatid

3.5
fixed tr
trigger d

3.6
interco

bvice that operates automatically when a routine activity of the user;/being m
ger device, is modified within a specified period

ansmission equipment

troller to the alarm receiving centre or the alarm recipient and which may be
cal unit and controller

ry and deliberate disconnection of a local unit to prevent alarm or fault trang
bntroller or the alarm receiving centre

n of the disconnection condition

gger device
evice in a fixed-pesition

hnectiohs

transmig

and conrroller

sion-system that provides the communication between trigger devices and Ig

bnitored

cal unit
integral

mission

cal unit

3.7

portable trigger device
trigger device carried by the user and providing wire-free communication

3.8

pre-alarm warning indication
indication at the local unit that the local unit is in the pre-alarm condition

3.9

reassurance indication
indication provided locally in alarm condition in order to verify to the user that the local unit
has received the alarm triggering signal
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return to the normal condition where only one alarm triggering signal has been received

3.1

two-way speech
speech communication originating at either end of the connection and received by the other

4 Functional requirements

41 G

eneral

Unless
unit and

a) if an

b) the
or a
IP32

NOTH

appli
c) all v
unit
thein

NOTE

facilif]
d) the l
mini
clas

4.2 Detailed functional requirements

btherwise noted the following requirements of this standard are the same_fo
a controller:
optional function is implemented the related requirement shall be fulfilled;

ocal unit and controller shall be protected against environmentalvinfluences 4
cabinet of suitable mechanical strength, which shall be classified'to at least |
for where it is intended for table top use as specified in IEC 60529;

1 If the controller is installed in a separate protected and locked room, the requirems
able.

sual indicators described in 4.2.6 and manual controls described in 4.2.7 foy
or combined local unit and controller shall be contained in one mechanical
purpose shall be clearly indicated;

2 If the controller is a separate unit all manual conirols and visual indications related to the f
y of the controller is contained in the separate controller.

ocal unit and controller shall be suitable for use in its intended environment 3
mum shall satisfy the tests specified;in 5.7 to meet the requirements for enviro
5 1.

General
ctions of a local unitiand controller are divided into the following groups:

Br source,
s,
way speech communication,

bl processing,

a local

y a box
P30 and

nt is not

a local
init and

Linction or

nd as a
hmental

4.2.1

The fun
e pow
e inpu
o two-
e sign
e indi

nﬁnne’

e operating controls,

e outp

uts for external indications or controls (optional),

e interconnections,

e alarm transmission.

Where an alarm system consists of a local unit and a controller with separate alarm
transmission equipment and / or separate radio transceiver equipment, the requirements for
the local unit and controller shall apply to the related separate equipment, to the extent that
those requirements are applicable to the intended functionality of the additional equipment.
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4.2.2 Power source
4.2.2.1 Primary power source

The conditions under which requirements concerning the primary power source have to be
tested are the following:

a) the local unit or controller shall have a visual indication that it is operating using the
primary power source and is in the normal condition;

b) if the primary source of power is a battery, it shall be capable of supplying power to the
local unit and controller for a minimum of 12 months of normal operation, including a
minimum of one alarm transmission and two-way-speech communication per day for a
mini i it i indicating a
battery low fault warning signal at the local unit and controller, and transmittind a fault
signl to the alarm receiving centre or an alarm recipient automatically for aaxmin|mum of
seven days.

4.2.2.2 Secondary supply input
Where the primary power source is mains power or the alarm transmission system then:

a) if the primary power source is interrupted the local unit and centroller shall automatically
be switched to the secondary power source without any intertuption to the operatidn of the
device;

b) in the case of failure of the primary power source,

1) power to the local unit and controller shall bé maintained by a secondary power
gource;

he secondary power source shall be capable of supplying power to the local pnit and
ontroller for a minimum of 24 h in normal condition, including a minimum of| half an
our of alarm condition during which alarm transmission and two-way |speech
ommunication occurs;

ignal at the local unit and controller, and transmitting it to the alarm receiving centre
r an alarm recipient automatically;

4) the battery low fault warning signal shall be generated no less than two hours before
here shall be insufficient power to operate the unit as required in 4.2.2.2, items b) 2)

nd b) 3);

c) if the secondary power source is a rechargeable battery a fully discharged battery shall be
recharged to a“minimum of 80 % of its nominal capacity within 24 h and to ifs rated
capacity withintanother 48 h.

t
g
r
g
3) the local unit and controller shall be capable of indicating a battery low fault warning
g
d
t
t

4.2.3 Inputs — Input signals from trigger devices

a) Thelinpdat signals from trigger devices are transmitted to the local unit and contrpller via
cable and/or wire-free transmission. Such signals shall be stored in the local unit and
controller, indicated and transmitted to the alarm receiving centre or an alarm recipient in
accordance with the functional requirements of this standard.

b) For wire free trigger devices using a radio interconnection, without managed spectrum
access only radio frequencies dedicated to social alarm systems shall be used for the
transmission of alarm and fault conditions.

4.2.4 Two-way speech communication
4.2.4.1 General

The testing conditions under which requirements concerning the two-way speech
communication are the following:

a) there shall be a two-way speech communication facility between the local unit and
controller and the ARC or the alarm recipient;
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b)
c)

the two-way speech communication shall require no manual operation at the local unit;

the part of the local unit and controller which is used to provide two-way speech
communication shall fulfil the requirements specified in 4.2.4.2 and 4.2.4.3.

The test methods to be used for the verification of conformance with these requirements
are given in the normative Annex C.

4.2.4.2 Loudspeaker output of the local unit

The requirements concerning the loudspeaker output of the local unit are the following:

a)

b)

c)

the local unit shall be capable of delivering an A-weighted sound power level of not less
than 90 dB re 1 pW, with less than 10 % harmonic distortion;

the putput shall be adjustable to less than 70 dB re 1 pW;

the frequency response shall be within the limits shown in Table 1.

Table 1 — Limits of frequency response

Frequency band Upper limit L“ower limit

315 Hz to 630 Hz +5 dB —10_dB at 315 Hz incregsing
linearly with the logarithm| of the
frequency to -5 dB at 630 Hz

630 Hz to 3 150 Hz +5 dB -5dB

4.2.4.3 Microphone input of the local unit

The reqpirements concerning the microphone input of the local unit are the following:

a)

b)

c)

4.2.5 Signal'processing

4.2.5.1 General

If the local unit and controller is connected to an analogue PSTN or equivalent leajsed line
trangmission system then it shall be capable of delivering an analogue output signal to the
alarm transmission system of (=15 £°3) dBV into a reference impedance ZR with Ig¢ss than
10 % harmonic distortion when the’microphone is exposed to a sound pressure |level of
60 dB re 20 pPa.

If the local unit and controller is designed for connection to other alarm trangmission
systems, then it shall output to the alarm transmission a signal representing 100 % of the
loca] unit and controllér's maximum output when the microphone is exposed to & sound
pregsure level of 90-dB re 20 pPa.

The| frequency «response shall be within + 5 dB in the frequency range of 315 Hz to
3,19 kHz.

Requirements concerning the signal processing are the following:

a)

b)
c)

d)

the processing of an alarm triggering signal shall comply with the requirements to
function, indication and timing as shown in the Figure A.1 of Annex A and described in
4.2.5.2 and 4.2.5.3;

if a manually selectable condition can inhibit the sending of an alarm signal it shall not be
possible to select this condition without the use of a tool, key or code;

in the event of more than one signal, none of the signals that have not already been
processed shall be lost;

alarm signals shall have priority over all other signals;
where the controller is designed for use with more than one local unit, it shall have:

1) the facility to support more than one concurrent alarm transmission session;
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sufficient capacity to process, route and manage the number of concurrent alarm
transmission sessions for which it is rated without deterioration in respect of the
performance of the controller against the requirements in this standard or delays in the

transmission of speech between a local unit and the ARC.

4.2.5.2

Pre-alarm condition

This subclause is optional.

Require

ments concerning the pre-alarm condition are the following:

a) the indication of the pre-alarm condition shall be given and cancellation of the pre-alarm

warning signal shall be possible in accordance with 4.2.6.2 and 4.2.6.3 respectively;

b) the
c) if th

bre-alarm condition shall be initiated after the reception of an alarm triggeringsignal;
s condition is not cancelled within the pre-alarm condition period therlocal ynit and
confroller shall change its state to the alarm condition in accordance with@.2°5.3, ifem b).

4.2.5.3
Require
a) if th

mor

b) if pr
10 s

c) duri

1)

A
qg
A
g

Alarm condition
ments concerning the alarm conditions are the following:
e pre-alarm function is not implemented, the alarm condition shall be initia

e than 10 s after the trigger device has been activated;

b-alarm condition is implemented, the alarm condition shall be initiated not m
after the pre-alarm condition period has elapsed;

ng the alarm condition the local unit and controller shall:

ted not

bre than

utomatically initiate the alarm transmission ‘system to transmit the alarm signal to the

larm receiving centre or an alarm recipient,

2) transmit a signal to the alarm reggiving centre or an alarm recipient coptaining
information identifying the causevof the alert and/or the trigger device that has
dctivated;

d) for |nputs from specified triggef-devices the local unit and controller shall proyide the
option to disable the facility to:

1) dive audible and visible indications locally as a reassurance signal in accordance with
4.2.6.3,

2) provide a two-way-speech communication with the alarm receiving centre or the alarm
recipient;

e) the alarm condition shall be reset from the alarm receiving centre or by an alarm rgcipient.
4.2.5.4 FEault condition
Requirements concerning the fault conditions are the following:

a) Types of fault

The

local unit and controller shall detect and distinguish the following faults:

— Type A: Fault in the primary power source where this is mains power or th
transmission system;

— Type B:

battery low voltage level as specified by the manufacturer;

— Type C:

— Type D: Disconnections or short circuits of the cable interconnections betw
local unit and controller and a fixed trigger device and/or a radio transceiver unit;

e alarm

Discharge of any battery (primary or secondary source of power) below the

Battery low warning signal received from fixed or portable trigger devices;

een the

NOTE The fault in the interconnections can be indicated and transmitted to the alarm receiving centre or
an alarm recipient as an alarm signal if it is not possible to distinguish between a fault and an alarm
condition.
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— Type E: Fault in the cable interconnections which prevents the local unit and
controller from meeting the requirements of this standard;

— Type F: The presence of a continuous radio signal for a minimum of 30 s that may
inhibit the reception of an alarm triggering signal from a trigger device;

— Type G: Disconnection of the local unit and/or controller from the alarm transmission
system for a minimum of 60 s or a fault in the alarm transmission equipment.

b) Time intervals

The time intervals from the time the fault occurs until it is indicated locally or transmission
to the alarm receiving centre or an alarm recipient has been initiated shall be in
accordance with the requirements of Table 2.

Table 2 — Permissible time intervals by different types of fault

Type of fault Te, Tes
A <120sto3h < 10 s for visualyindicatign and
< 3 h for audible indication
B <120 s <10s
Cc < (Tppc + 120) s N/A
D < (Tppc + 120) s N/A
E <120 s <10s
F <120 s <10s
G N/A <10s
Key
Teq: fPermissible time interval between the occurrence-of fault condition and until initiation of tHe alarm
transmission system for transmission of the fault to the alarm receiving centre or an alarm fecipient
gcceurs.
Tey: fPermissible time interval between the occurrence of fault condition and until local indication occyrs.
Tppc: Fre-alarm condition period in s.
N/A:  Not applicable.

c) Detdgiled requirements
The |local unit and gontroller shall provide:

tfansmission.gf‘a signal dedicated to a fault type A, B and C, to the alarm rgeceiving
dentre or an-alarm recipient;
t
r

fansmission of other faults by a minimum of a common fault signal to thg alarm
eceiving centre or an alarm recipient;

w
—
Q)

udible and visible indication locally of the types of fault in accordance with 4.2(6.4;

4) a fault indication until transmission has taken place to an alarm receiving centre or an
alarm recipient, and/or until the service personnel have identified the type of failure
even though the cause of the fault has ceased;

5) in the case of fault type A return to the normal condition from the fault condition if the
fault in the primary power source where this is mains power or the alarm transmission
system is rectified prior to transmission of a fault signal to the alarm receiving centre
or an alarm recipient.

4.2.5.5 Disconnection condition

This subclause is optional.

Requirements concerning the disconnection condition are the following:

a) Types of disconnection
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If disconnections are possible either by operation locally or by remote control from the
alarm receiving centre or an alarm recipient, the local unit and controller shall enter the
disconnection condition if any of the following are disconnected:

e one or more trigger devices,
e the interconnections,
o the alarm transmission system.
b) Detailed requirements
During the disconnection condition the local unit and controller shall include:

e transmission of a disconnection signal to the alarm receiving centre or an alarm
recipient where possible; where this is not possible it shall be indicated locally,

e rmaintenance of the disconnection condition until logging has taken place at\thle alarm
receiving centre or by an alarm recipient and until the user or the service ‘pgrsonnel
Have re-established the device or function that was disconnected,

e dudible and visible indication in accordance with 4.2.6.5.
4.2.6 Indications
4.2.6.1 General

All indiciations shall be clearly distinguishable.

4.2.6.2 Pre-alarm warning indication

This subclause is optional.

Requirements concerning the pre-alarm warnig.indication are the following:

a) Local warning indication

Duripg the pre-alarm condition, if implemented, the local unit and controller shall give a
loca| warning indication that an_atarm signal will be transmitted to the alarm receiving
centfre or an alarm recipient if.the condition is not cancelled within the pre-alarm condition
perigpd.

b) Aud|ble and visible indication

he pre-alarm warning indication shall be given by means of audible and visible
indicators on the-local unit and controller or by output facilities for presentation of the
re-alarm warning signal on external indication devices.

he audible and visible indication shall continue as long as the pre-alarm condition

1
i
f
2) The audible*indication shall be in accordance with 4.2.6.6.
T
axists:

4.2.6.3 Reassurance indication
Requirements concerning the reassurance indication are the following:

a) Local reassurance indication

During the alarm condition period the local unit and controller shall give a reassurance
indication that the system has responded locally and that the alarm transmission from the
local unit and controller is initiated.

b) Detailed requirements
The reassurance indication shall comply with the following:

1) it shall be given by means of audible and visible indicators at the local unit, or by
output facilities for presentation of the reassurance signal on external indication
devices;
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2) it shall automatically be initiated when the alarm condition period starts and it shall
remain until the two-way speech communication is initiated as a confirmation to the
user that the alarm signal has been received by the alarm receiving centre or an alarm
recipient;

3) the audible indication shall be in accordance with 4.2.6.6.
4.2.6.4 Fault indication
During a fault condition the fault indication signal shall comply with the following:

a) the type of faults indicated locally and the time interval between occurrence of the fault
condition and until local indication occurs shall comply with Table 2;

b) the gifferenttypes of faults, as described I 4.2-5-4; 1ter a) snait be indicated on the local

unitjand/or controller according to Table 3;

Table 3 — Fault indications on the local unit and/or controller

Type of fault
Fault indications

A B E F G
Fault indications on the local unit if the local unit is not L a
an integfal part of the controller.
Fault indications on the controller if the local unit is not N . N + +
an integfal part of the controller.
Fault indications on the local unit and controller if the N N N N
local unit is an integral part of the controller.

a8 Onlythe faults in the primary power source of the local upit'shall be indicated.

c) it shpll be given by means of audible and\visible indicators at the local unit and cgntroller,
or by output facilities for presentation.of>the fault signal on external indication deviges;

d) it shpll automatically be initiated when'the fault condition period starts and it shall last until
transmission to the alarm receiving.centre or an alarm recipient;

e) the audible indication shall be«in’accordance with 4.2.6.6.
4.2.6.5 Disconnection indication

This subpclause is optional.

During disconnection“condition, if implemented, the disconnection indication shall comply with
the follogwing:

a) it shfall,be)given by means of audible and visible indicators at the local unit and cqntroller,
or by~output facilities for presentation of the disconnection signal on external indication
devices;

b) the audible indication shall be in accordance with 4.2.6.6.
4.2.6.6 Audible indication

The peak sound level of the audible indication shall be a minimum of 65 dB(A) measured at a
distance of 1 m from the indication device. The audible signal shall consist of one or more
tones with a minimum duration of 150 ms within the frequency range 0,3 kHz to 3,4 kHz.

4.2.7 Operating controls
4.2.71 Manually-activated fixed trigger device
Requirements concerning Manually-activated fixed trigger device are the following:

a) the local unit shall be provided with an integral manually-activated fixed trigger device;
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b) the fixed trigger device shall be physically distinguishable from all other controls;

c) the integral manually-activated fixed trigger device shall be tested and fulfil the functional
requirements for the manually-activated push button type of fixed trigger device given in

IEC
4.2.7.2

62851-2.

Cancel device

This subclause is optional.

The local unit shall be provided with a facility to enable the user to cancel the alarm if the
optional pre-alarm function has been implemented. The device shall cancel the pre-alarm
condition and the pre-alarm warning signal during the pre-alarm condition period as described

against

in 4.2.5]2-

4.2.7.3 Local unit and controller on/off switch

Requirements concerning the local unit and controller on/off switch are the following:

a) whefe a local unit and controller on/off switch is provided it shall‘be protected
inadvertant operation;

b) the Jocation and operation of the on/off switch shall be specgified in the installafion and
servlice instructions given for the local unit and controller.

4.2.7.4 Manually operated loudspeaker volume control for two-way speech

This subclause is optional.

If a matlnually operated loudspeaker volume control is fitted, it shall be protected

inadver

4.2.7.5

This sul

Where

ent operation.

Local alarm condition reset_device

clause is optional.

a local alarm condition’ reset device is provided, it shall be protected

inadverfent operation and designed and located in a manner that would discourage

used by

The loc
the loca

4.2.7.6

users instead of the*cancel device.

tion and operation of the device shall be specified in the service instructions d
unit and<entroller.

Non alarm calls to a local unit and controller

This sul

clayuse is npfinnal

against

against
it being

iven for

Requirements concerning non alarm calls to a local unit and controller are the following:

a) where the facility exists for the ARC or the alarm recipient to call the local unit and
controller in a non-alarm situation, the call shall be preceded by an announcement signal,

b) the announcement signal shall be comprised of either a system generated announcement

mes
c) ana

sage and/or audible indication in accordance with 4.2.6.6;
nnouncement signal shall have a minimum duration of 1 s;

d) the local unit and controller shall have a privacy control to allow the local unit and

cont

roller to prevent the alarm recipient from listening in;

e) the privacy condition shall be overridden in the case of an alarm condition.
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4.2.8 Outputs for external indications or controls

This subclause is optional.

If the local unit and controller provide outputs for external indications or controls, the
operation of these outputs shall not inhibit the functioning of the local unit and controller.

4.2.9 Interconnections

Requirements concerning interconnections are the following:

a)

b)
c)

d)

e)

f)

4.2.10 | Alarm transmission

Requirements concerning alarm transmission are the following:

a)

b)

c)

f)

the time required for transmission between the local unit and a separate controller in case
hao i

of p aalarm alarm  ar folt ~anAditins chall ha inaliiAnA 10 Hre ..".tC:'vu!S as Spu |f|ed |n

4252104.254;
a faylt type D or E shall be detected and indicated as described in 4.2.5.4 apd.4.2.5.4;

intefconnection facilities for communication between a separate controller and| one or
more local units shall include two-way speech;

the [time required for transmission between the local unit and controller and deparate
alarm transmission equipment in case of alarm, or fault conditionCshall be included in the
timel intervals as specified in 4.2.5.2 to 4.2.5.4;

the fime required for transmission between separate radio. trahsceiver equipment |and the
local] unit and controller in case of pre-alarm, alarm, or,fault condition shall be included in
the t{ime intervals as specified in 4.2.5.2 to 4.2.5.4;

intefconnection facilities between the local unitdand controller and separat¢ alarm
trangmission equipment shall include speech. The interconnection shall provide sjufficient
bandwidth for the maximum number of concurrent voice and data communications
sesgions supported by that alarm transmissien’equipment.

the ontroller shall be capable jof transmitting all alarm, fault or disconnection cpndition
signgls;

therg shall be a two-way speech facility (microphone, loudspeaker, amplifiers, getc.) for
communication between*the local unit and controller and the alarm receiving centfe or an
alarm recipient during-an alarm condition;

the jalarm transmission equipment may be either an integral part of the controller or a
separate unit{Jf~the alarm transmission equipment is a separate unit, the intercopnection
between the_controller and it shall be regarded as part of the total interconneciion and
fulfilf the/minimum requirements of 4.2.9;

if ot
alarmr 1r
the other equipment from havmg access to the alarm transm|SS|on system;

controllers with a built in alarm transmission equipment shall fulfil the local country’s
appropriate requirements for alarm transmission equipment to be connected to the alarm
transmission system;

the controller shall be able to store a minimum of two different destination identifiers (e.g.
telephone number, wired or non-wired bus address) to be used when contacting an alarm
receiving centre or alarm recipient. The order and number of transmission attempts made
using these destination identifiers shall be specified by the manufacturer in the
documentation.

For a local unit and controller designed for connection to an analogue PSTN alarm
transmission system it is recommended to make as many dial attempts as allowed by
national regulations;
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5.1

The tests are divided into three categories:

5.2

Unless ptherwise specified, the atmospheric condition in the laboratory shall be the
atmospheric conditions for measurements and tests, specified iIn\MEC 60068-1:1988,
follows:

5.3

funclional tests according to 5.5;

wiretfree radio interconnection measurements according to 5.6;
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the local unit and controller shall provide unambiguous means for identifying itself and the
cause of the alert and or the trigger device that has activated when communicating with
an alarm receiving centre or an alarm recipient;

the local unit and controller shall have a facility to send a signal to the alarm receiving
centre for test purposes, either automatically and/or on receipt of a signal from the alarm
receiving centre.

Tests

Test categories

envifonmental tests according to 5.7.
Standard atmospheric condition for testing

tandard
3.1, as

N

temperature 15 °C to 35 °C;
relafive humidity 25 % to 75 %;
air pressure 86 kPa to 106 kPa (860 mbar to 1 060 mbar).

Number of local unit and controllers.used for testing

Generally, sequential testing (the same\local unit and controller used for all tests|) is not
required, but may be accepted if onlyyone local unit and controller is available. Wherever
possiblg a local unit and controller should only be subject to one endurance test. If mgre local
unit and controllers are available\sthe time required for the testing, and the stres$ of the

individugl local unit and controller, may be minimized.

The tes{s may be carriedout in any order.

The required minimum number of the different types of local unit and controllers to be
availablg for a test~depends on the type of local unit and controller and the environmental

group selected-\for that device (see 5.7.2).

5.4

Genéral conditions for tests

5.4.1 Mounting and orientation

The general conditions for tests of mounting and orientation are the following:

a)

b)

unless otherwise stated in a test procedure, the local unit and controller under test shall
be mounted in its normal orientation by the normal means of mounting indicated by the
manufacturer, and except where required for testing, the local unit and controller shall be
in its normal condition;

if mounting in test fixtures as described in 5.4.3 is not possible, e.g. during functional
testing, special measures, for example testing in a shielded room, shall be taken to
prevent all unwanted radio signal interferences affecting the local unit and controller.

5.4.2 Electrical connections

The general conditions for tests of electrical connections are the following:
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a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

5.4.3 Test fixtures

the test set-up used during functional and environmental tests is dependent upon the type
of power source and the different type of receiver input circuits used for the local unit and
controller;

if the test procedure requires the local unit and controller to be in the operating condition,
it shall always be connected to the primary power source;

if the local unit and controller is powered from batteries, it shall be provided with new
and/or fully charged batteries before the start of testing;

NOTE 1 A new battery is assumed to be fully charged.

as the trigger device is not part of the test specimen, the trigger device shall be powered,
during all tests, with the nominal a.c. or d.c. supply voltage as specified by the
manufacturer. If powered from batteries it shall be provided with new and/or fully charged
batteries before the start of testing;

the Jocal unit and controller shall, unless otherwise stated in the test procedure,|receive
signjls from an appropriate trigger device;

NOTE 2 If the local unit and controller is only receiving an input from a contact function of a fixpd trigger
devicp, it can receive signals from test equipment which is able to simulate the status-of a trigger devjce.

the putput for the transmission system and the two-way speech facility shall be mpnitored
for gorrect functioning during testing.

If the lofal unit and controller contains a receiver for wire=free radio reception of signals from
a triggef device, the local unit and controller under test)as well as the trigger device used for
functional testing, shall be mounted in test fixtureés ‘and interconnected as descfibed in

Annex B (normative), during the environmental tests.

5.5
5.5.1 General

Functional tests

Unless ptherwise stated the functional-tests shall be carried out outside the RF shielfled test

fixture.

A trigger device is used tosactivate the local unit and controller. If it is wire-free it shall be

positioned within 1 m of thesreceiver.

5.5.2 Input signals from trigger devices

The different type “of inputs of the local unit and controller shall be tested for detection of
alarm, fault and*disconnection signals sent by representative types of trigger devices fthat are

specified to,'be used for the system by the manufacturer.

5.5.3 Local unit and controller which is powered from primary (non-rechargeable)

batteries and uses cable interconnections

Vg max., Vg nom. and Vg min. used in the functional test below shall be specified by the
manufacturer prior to the testing.

a)

b)

Disconnect the batteries and power the local unit and controller from an external variable
d.c. supply.

With the d.c. supply voltage adjusted to nominal battery voltage (Vg nom £ 1 %) check
that the local unit and controller function correctly in normal condition (local unit and
controller in normal condition and the trigger device used for testing not activated) as well
as alarm condition (trigger device used for testing activated).

Repeat b) with the d.c. supply voltage adjusted to maximum battery voltage
(Vg max £ 1 %).
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d) Adjust the d.c. supply voltage to the minimum battery voltage (Vg min + 1 %) as specified

by the manufacturer of the local unit and controller, and check that the local unit and
controller functions correctly. Activate the trigger device used for testing, and check that
the local unit and controller goes into alarm condition.

5.5.4 Local unit and controller which is powered from primary (non-rechargeable)

batteries and uses wire-free interconnections

Vg max., Vg nom. and Vg min. used in the functional test below shall be specified by the
manufacturer prior to the testing.

a) Disconnect the batteries and power the local unit and controller from an external variable
d.c. supply.

The|local unit, controller and trigger device shall be mounted in its normal orientation and
the shielded test fixtures shall not be used. Care shall be taken to preventcall~unwanted
radip signal interferences from activating the local unit and controller, e/g. testlng in a
shie|ded room.

Befdre the test is started ensure that an alarm triggering signal_fransmitted from the
trigger device will be received and decoded by the local unit and controller.

b) With the d.c. supply voltage adjusted to nominal battery voltage (Vg nom = 1 %) check
that| the local unit and controller function correctly in normal”condition (local {nit and
cont|roller in normal condition and the trigger device used for‘\testing not activated) as well
as alarm condition (trigger device used for testing activated).

c) Repgat b) with the d.c. supply voltage adjustéd to maximum battery |voltage
(Vg max =1 %).

d) Adjyst the d.c. supply voltage to the minimum ‘battery voltage (Vg min = 1 %) as specified
by the manufacturer of the local unit and centroller, and check that the local ynit and
contlroller function correctly. Activate the trigger device used for testing and check|that the
loca] unit and controller go into alarm condition.

5.5.5 Interference monitoring of wire-free radio interconnections

If the lpcal unit and controller iis\equipped with a radio receiver for receiving ap alarm

triggerirlg signal from a portableifigger device the local unit and controller shall provide a

facility o monitor an interference signal capable of inhibiting the reception of thp alarm

triggerirlg signal.

When afcontinuous interference signal has been present for a minimum of 30 s a fault type F

shall be|indicated within the time specified in Table 2.

The fungtion ferimonitoring the inhibiting of the reception of an alarm triggering signal shall be

tested ds follows:

a) the triggerdeviceandthetocatunitandcontrotter strattbemountedimtheir testfixtures as
described in 5.4.3 and with the test set-up as described in B.4;

b) set the attenuation to the highest value A1 (max) where at least 80 % of the trials are
successful;

c) connect the power meter to the splitter by setting the switch S in position A and measure
the output power P generated by the trigger device;

d) set the attenuation to the value 41 (max) — 12 dB;

e) set the signal generator to generate a sine wave at the nominal frequency of the trigger
device as specified by the manufacturer, + 1 kHz, FM-modulated and an output power of
Pr;

f) connect the signal generator to the splitter by setting the switch S in position B;

g) monitor that a fault type F is audible and visibly indicated within the time interval 30 s to

40 s after the signal generator is switched to the splitter.
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5.6 Wire-free radio interconnections measurements

For the local unit and controller using wire-free radio interconnections between the local unit
and controller and the trigger device(s), the radio receiver shall meet requirements for class 1
receivers (where such classification is available within the standard related to the radio
spectrum and technology being employed).

The receiver parameters shall be measured:

a) for devices operating between 25 MHz and 1 000 MHz, according to ETSI EN 300 220-1;
b) for devices operating between 1 GHz and 40 GHz, according to ETSI EN 300 440-1;

c) ford

evices utilizing DECT signalling systems. according to ETSI EN 301 406.

NOTE 1

NOTE 2
authoritie

The DECT standard does not specify a class of radio receiver.

The mandatory type approval of the radio transmitter/receiver required by the_national
5 is not covered by this standard.

egulatory

5.7 Environmental tests

5.71 General

All local unit and controllers shall be subjected to environmental testing according to the
following standards:

o |EC62599-1;

o |EC62599-2.

The pufpose of environmental testing is to demonstrate that the equipment can |operate
correctly in its service environment and that it will continue to do so for a reasonable time.
Compornents for social alarm systems arey however, installed in many different envirgnments
but it wquld be impractical to test every-aspect of all conceivable environmental conditfons.
The seVferity of tests, therefore,.determine the ability of the equipment to withstand the failure
mechanjsms most likely to be.produced by the environment when installed in the| normal
service gnvironment.

Additiorjal precautionsimay be necessary in particular installations, where some aspects of
the environment can.be identified as being unusually severe.

The tesfs are_intended to demonstrate failures due to realistic service environments. Some
significgnt failure mechanisms are, however, brought about by changes which occur slowly
under thes€ realistic service conditions. In order to carry out tests in a practical and e¢onomic
time scate—it—ts—sometimesmecessary—to—acceterate—these—changes—by—intensifying the

conditions (e.g. by increasing the level of an environmental parameter or by increasing the
time or frequency of its application).

The tests are divided into two classes:

a) Ope

rational tests:

In these tests the specimen is subjected to test conditions which correspond to the service
environment. The object of these tests is to demonstrate the ability of the equipment to
withstand and operate correctly in the normal service environment and/or to demonstrate
the equipment's immunity to certain aspects of that environment.

The specimen is, therefore, operational, its condition is monitored and it is in some cases
functionally tested during the conditioning for these tests as specified for the type of local

unit
b) End

and controller in question.

urance tests
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In these tests the specimen is subjected to conditions more severe than the normal
service environment in order to accelerate the effects of the normal service environment.
The object of these tests is to demonstrate the equipment's ability to withstand the long
term effects of the service environment. Since the tests are intended to study the residual
rather than the immediate effects of the test conditioning the specimen is not normally
supplied with power or monitored during the conditioning period as specified for the local
unit and controller in question.

5.7.2

Selection of tests and severities (environmental classes)

The standards listed in 5.7.1 specify the tests and severities to be used for each of the
following four environmental classes which are applicable for fixed or movable equipment.

Classes
be used

The foll

I, I, 1ll and IV are progressively more severe, and therefore Class IV equipm
in Class lll applications, etc.

bwing environmental classes can be selected:

ent may

— Clasls | indoor but restricted to residential environment (e.g5~living rooms and

bedr

— Class Il indoor in general (e.g. stairways, entrances and storage rooms),

— Clas|
envi

— Clas|
5.7.3

Table 4

environmental classes selected for local unit“and controllers which are not expectsg

moved.

Table 5

controllgrs expected to be frequently-moved between different locations.

5.7.4

Local unit and controllérs differ in construction and some of the environmental test ex

are not

a) Batt
The
1) 1

ooms),

s IIl  outdoor but sheltered from direct rain and sunshine, or indoor with
fonmental conditions (e.g. garages, balconies, lofts,and barns),

s IV outdoor in general (e.g. gardens, unshelteted entrances).
Tests applicable to the different environmental classes

gives the types of environmental testsCthat shall be carried out for the

gives the type of environmehntal tests that shall be carried out for local

Environmental test exposures not applicable to different types of local u
controllers

hpplicable to all types of local unit and controllers.

ery powered local unit and controller using cable interconnections
following environmental exposures shall not be carried out:

hains supply voltage variations,

extreme

Hifferent
d to be

nit and

nit and

posures

2) mains supply voltage dips and short interruptions.

b) Battery powered combined local unit and controller using wire-free radio interconnections

and
The

alarm transmission system only
following environmental exposures shall not be carried out:

1) mains supply voltage variations,

mains supply voltage dips and short interruptions,

)
3) conducted disturbances induced by electromagnetic fields,
) fast transient bursts,

)

slow high energy voltage surge.
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Table 4 — Environmental tests for fixed local unit and controller

- 23—

IEC 62599-2: IEC 62599-1: Environmental class
Type of environmental test 2010 2010

Clause Clause I I m v
Dry heat (operational) 8 + + + +
Dry heat (endurance) 9 +
Cold (operational) 10 + + + +
Damp heat, steady state (operational) 12 +
Damp heat, steady state (endurance) 13 + + + +
Damp heat,cyclic (aperational) 14 - " +
Damp hdat, cyclic (endurance) 15 4 +
Water ingress (operational) 16 + +
Sulphur glioxide (SO,) (endurance) 17 -+ + +
Salt mist, cyclic (endurance) 18 +
Shock (operational) 19 4 + + +
Impact (¢perational) 20 + + + +
Free fall |(operational) 21
Vibration, sinusoidal (operational) 22 + + + +
Vibration, sinusoidal (endurance) 23 + + + +
Mains supply voltage variations 7 + + + +
M?ei?fu;?gﬁlsy voltage dips and short 8 + N N N
Electrosfatic discharge 9 + + + +
Radiated electromagnetic field 10 + + + +
Conduct¢d dis_turpances induced by 11 N . N .
electrompgnetic fields
Fast transient bursts 12 + + + +
Slow high energy voltage surge 13 + + + +

NOTE

means that test is ¢arried out.
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Table 5 — Environmental tests for movable local unit and controller

IEC 62599-2: IEC 62599-1: Environmental class
Type of environmental test 2010 2010
Clause Clause
Dry heat (operational) 8 + + + +
Dry heat (endurance) 9 +
Cold (operational) 10 + + + +
Damp heat, steady state (operational) 12 +
Damp heat, steady state (endurance) 13 + + + +
Damp heat,cyclic (aperational) 14 " " n
Damp hdat, cyclic (endurance) 15 + +
Water ingress (operational) 16 + +
Sulphur dlioxide (SO,) (endurance) 17 + + +
Salt mist cyclic (endurance) 18 +
Shock (operational) 19
Impact (pperational) 20 + + + +
Free fall [(operational) 24 + + + +
Vibration, sinusoidal (operational) 22 + + + +
Vibration, sinusoidal (endurance) 23 + + + +
Mains supply voltage variations 7 + + + +
Mains supply voltage dips and short 8 + + + +
interruptions
Electrosfatic discharge 9 + + + +
Radiated electromagnetic field 10 + + + +
Conduct¢d disturbances induced by 11 + + + +
electrompgnetic fields
Fast transient bursts 12 + + + +
Slow high energy voltage surge 13 + + + +
NOTE 1| + means that test ig"carried out.
NOTE 2 | False alarm is not_acceptable during the free fall (operational) test.
5.7.5 Specific'environmental test requirements for different types of local unit/and
controllers

5.7.5.1 —tocatunitand—controtertypesusing cableintercormections———

The specific environmental test requirements for local unit and controller types using cable
interconnections are the following:
a) Monitoring during environmental tests

During all operational tests the local unit and controller shall be monitored to ensure that
no unwanted alarms or faults occur and that there is no change in status of any indicators
(acoustical and optical) and control outputs.

b) Reduced functional test in relation to the environmental tests

A reduced functional test shall be carried out before, after and in some cases during an
environmental exposure.

Depending of the construction of the local unit and controller the following reduced
functional tests shall be carried out:
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1) activate the fixed trigger device used for testing and check that the local unit and
controller receives and indicates the alarm;

2) check during alarm condition that the alarm triggering signal received by the local unit
and controller is transmitted to an alarm receiving centre or an alarm recipient;

3) if mains powered, disconnect the mains and check that a fault type A is indicated on
the local unit and controller and transmitted to the alarm receiving centre;

4) disconnect and short circuit the wires of the interconnections cable between a local
unit and the controller, if the local unit is not an integral part of the controller, and
check that a fault type E is indicated on the local unit and controller and transmitted to
the alarm receiving centre;

5) all indicators (optical or acoustical), operating controls (including the manually-

6
f
Before |

5.7.5.2

The sp

interconnections are the following:

a) Use

Unle
testi
fixtu

The
belo
fixtu
fixtu
follo

1)

ctivated fixed trigger device on the local unit and controller) and optional oufputs for
xternal indications or controls fitted, shall be checked for correct function during
educed functional testing.

eginning each test the equipment shall be in normal condition.

Local unit and controller types using wire-free radio interconnections

pcific environmental test requirements for local unity,and using wire-free radio

of radio-frequency shielded test fixtures during thelenvironmental testing

ss otherwise stated the local unit and controllef)and the typical trigger device yused for
hg of the local unit and controller are mounted in the radio-frequency shielded test
res as described in 5.4.3.

measurements of the attenuation values”41(1), 41(2) and A4(3), as describged in c)
W, are always carried out with the equipment mounted in the fixtures, and with the
fes closed correctly. However, .during some of the environmental exposyres the
Fes shall be opened or the equipment under test shall be taken out of the fixture as
WS

Dry heat (operational): the;local unit and controller (mounted in its test fixtufe) shall
be placed inside the climatic chamber while both the trigger device (mountg¢d in its
test fixture) and the radio-frequency attenuator shall be placed outside the chamber.

The test fixture~inside the climatic chamber shall be opened during the ekposure
period apart from' the time periods where reduced functional tests shall be| carried
out.

Prior to_the-start of the test verify that an alarm triggering signal transmitted {rom the
trigger'device can be received and decoded by the local unit and controller.

Cold (operational): same as 1) above.

Dry heat (endurance): only the local unit and controller shall be exposed and|the test

fixture shall only be used for reduced functional testing before and after the
exposure.

Damp heat, steady state (operational): same as 1) above.
Damp heat, steady state (endurance): same as 3) above.
Damp heat, cyclic (operational): same as 1) above.
Damp heat, cyclic (endurance): same as 3) above.

Water ingress (operational): only the local unit and controller shall be exposed and it
shall only be mounted in its radio-frequency shielded test fixture during reduced
functional testing before and after the exposure.

Before the test is started ensure that an alarm triggering signal transmitted from the
trigger device will be received and decoded by the local unit and controller.

Activate the trigger device 3 times at the middle of the exposure period to check that
the local unit and controller responds correctly each time.
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After the exposure ensure that the local unit and controller has dried out on its outer
surface before a reduced functional test as described in c) below is carried out.

9) Sulphur dioxide (SO,) (endurance): same as 3) above.
10) Salt mist, cyclic (endurance): same as 3) above.

11) Shock (operational): only the local unit and controller shall be exposed and it shall
only be mounted in its radio-frequency shielded test fixture during reduced functional
testing before and after the exposure.

The local unit and controller is monitored during the exposure to ensure that no
unwanted alarm or fault signals are transmitted.

Before the test is started ensure that an alarm triggering signal transmitted from the

trigger-deice—is—received—and-decoded-correcthr by the-local unitand-controler
tHgge+—ae\H o R-ea—aa—6 \Sa=2S, H Yo SH—HHH—aHG RH-oHe! .

12) [ Impact (operational): same as 11) above.

13) | Free fall (operational): same as 11) above.

14) [ Vibration, sinusoidal (operational): same as 11) above.

15) [ Vibration, sinusoidal (endurance): same as 3) above.

16) | Mains supply voltage variations: same as 11) above.

17) | Mains supply voltage dips and short interruptions: samesas-11) above.
18) | Electrostatic discharge: same as 11) above.

19) [ Radiated electromagnetic fields: same as 11) above.

20) | Conducted disturbances induced by electromagnetic fields: same as 11) abovie.

[

21) | Fast transient bursts: same as 11) above.
22) | Slow high energy voltage surge: same ag,11) above.
Monjtoring during environmental tests

Duripg all of the operational environmental tests the local unit and controller s$hall be
monjtored to ensure that no unwanted*alarm or fault indications or transmissions o¢cur.

Verify there is no unwanted change in status of any indicators (acoustical or|optical)
during the testing period, except'when the local unit and controller is mounted in @ closed
test fixture.

Reduced functional test in relation to the environmental tests

A refluced functional'test shall be carried out before, after and in some cases during each
envifonmental exposure.

The|local unitcand controller and the related trigger device are all mounted in thejr radio-
frequency shiélded test fixtures.

The |reduced functional test is a measurement of the highest value of attenuation setting
At in XdB steps, where a minimum of 80 % of the trials are successful.

During each reduced functional test the 4r-values shall be measured as follows:
— A(1): measured before the exposure in the standard environment,

— A1(2): measured during the specified environmental exposure,

— A+(3): measured after the exposure in the standard environment.

From these three 41 values the change in the highest value of 41, where a minimum of
80 % of the transmission trials are still successful, can be calculated:

- |AT(1) - A1(2) |: change in transmission caused by the exposure,
- |AT(1) — A1(3) |: permanent change in transmission caused by the exposure.

A local unit and controller shall only be used for more than one environmental test
exposure if the measured 4(1) value does not deviate more than £ 10 dB from the
measured 41(1) value for the first environmental test exposure carried out for that device.
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Depending on the construction of the local unit and controller the following additional

redu

ced functional tests shall be carried out:

1) activate the portable trigger device used for testing and check that the local unit and
controller receives and indicates the alarm;

2) check during alarm condition that the alarm triggering signal received by the local unit
and controller is transmitted to an alarm receiving centre or an alarm recipient;

3) if the local unit and controller is mains powered, disconnect the mains and check that a
fault type A is indicated on the local unit and controller and transmitted to the alarm

r

eceiving centre;

4) disconnect the battery of the local unit and controller, and check that a fault type B is
transmitted to the alarm receiving centre;

=S D QA Q)

Befd
Crite
The

within the limits given below for the environmental tests.

1)

ctivated fixed trigger device on the local unit and controller) and optional ou
xternal indications or controls fitted, shall be checked for correct function
educed functional testing.

re beginning each test the equipment shall be in normal condition\
ria for compliance
variations in the measured 4t values, equal to the change)in transmission,

Dry heat (operational):
| 47(1) — 47(2)] < 10 dB,
| 47(1) - 47(3)| < 3 dB.

Il indicators (optical or acoustical), operating controls (including the mtlanually—

puts for
during

shall be

2) | Dry heat (endurance):
| 41(1) - 47(3)| < 6 dB.

3) | Cold (operational):
| 41(1) - 47(2)| < 10 dB,
| 47(1) - 47(3)] < 3 dB.

4) [ Damp heat, steady state-(operational):
| 47(1) — 47(2)] < 10°dB,
| 41(1) - 47(3) 12,3 dB.

5) | Damp heat, steady state (endurance):
| 47(1) —47(3)| < 3 dB.

6) | Damp-heat, cyclic (operational):
l43(4) — 47(2)] < 10 dB,
T —At3H—<3-¢B-

7) Damp heat, cyclic (endurance):
| 41(1) - 47(3)] <3 dB.

8) Water ingress (operational):
| 47(1) - 47(3)] < 3 dB.

9) Sulphur dioxide (SO,) (endurance):
| 41(1) - 47(3)| < 6 dB.

10) Salt mist, cyclic (endurance):
| 41(1) - 47(3)| < 6 dB.

11) Shock (operational):

| 47(1) - 47(3)| < 6 dB.
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12) Impact (operational):
| 47(1) - 47(3)| < 6 dB.

13) Free fall (operational):
| 41(1) - 47(3)| < 6 dB.

14) Vibration, sinusoidal (operational):
| 41(1) - 47(3)| < 6 dB.

15) Vibration, sinusoidal (endurance):
| 47(1) — 47(3)| < 6 dB.

16) Mains supply voltage variations:

| 41(1) - 47(2)| <6 dB,

| 41(1) - 47(3)| <3 dB.

17) | Mains supply voltage dips and short interruptions:

| 47(1) - 47(3)] < 3 dB.

18) [ Electrostatic discharge:

| 47(1) - 47(3)] < 3 dB.

19) | Radiated electromagnetic fields:

| 41(1) - 47(3)] <3 dB.

20) | Conducted disturbances induced by electromagnetic fields:

| 47(1) - 47(3)] < 3 dB.

21) | Fast transient bursts:

| 47(1) - 47(3)] <3 dB.

22) | Slow high energy voltage surge:

| 41(1) - 47(3)| <3 dB.

6 Marking

6.1

nformation to be included in the marking
The IocII unit and conftrollers shall be marked with the following:

o the number of‘this International Standard (IEC 62851-3:2013),
e namkg or trademark of the manufacturer or supplier,

e type|ndumber or other designation,

e mark{S) or code(s) (€.0. serial number or batch code), by which the manuiacturer can
identify, at least, the date or batch and place of manufacture,

e its environmental class.
6.2 Requirements for the marking

The marking shall be legible and durable.

7 Documentation

The manufacturer shall prepare installation and user documentation, which shall be available
to the user and the testing authority. The documentation shall comprise at least the following:

e general description of the equipment,
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e installation instructions including the suitability for use in various environments
(environmental classes),

e operating instruction,

e commissioning instructions,
e maintenance instructions,

e technical specifications,

e radio receiver parameters as measured according to 5.6.
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Function, indication and timing of a local unit and
controller in relation to an alarm triggering signal
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Annex A
(normative)
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B.1

Annex B
(normative)

Test set-up by using radio-frequency shielded test fixtures

Radio-frequency shielded test fixture for the trigger device

The trigger device shall be mounted in a test fixture as shown in Figure B.1 which complies
with the following:

a)

b)

c)

d)

NOTE The purpose of working with\a/test fixture is to convert the free field transmission into a ca
transmissfon situation, where the_test reproducibility is high and the immunity to the interfering sur
negligible

B.2

The test fixture for the local unit and controller as shown in Figure B.1 shall be constr
a manner similar to the fixture for the trigger device. In this case, however, it is more
to achigve’a-high degree of screening, since mains and telephone cables are led thrg
screened casing. The free field coupled signal level between the two test fixtures

the

highl damping of the radio-frequency field from the trigger device in order t0“aV
possible field transmitted signal activation of the corresponding receiver;

the

casihg which is connected to a 50 Q connection plug on the casing; the voltage {
wave ratio (V.S.W.R.) shall be below 5;

the
1)
2)

the
the

remounting of the trigger device; a small hole inxthe fixture may be provided for
manual activation of the trigger device by means of some non-conducting activa
wheh using push button types of trigger devices, or by its own rigid or flexible li
using pull switch or pull activated types of trigger devices;

the

to the output level with more than +*1 dB, i.e. avoid the use of dielectric materia

test fixture shall be a radio-frequency shielded metal casing which provides

signal from the trigger device is received by means of a stripline antenna in

casing shall be of sufficient size to contain:
radio-frequency attenuation component, if necessary, to rfeduce the output leve
redio-frequency power amplifier to increase the outputdevel;

mechanical positioning of the trigger device shall"be reproducible to the exten
output level from the fixture does not changé/more than + 1 dB after remag

ixture shall not be affected by the @ifferent environmental test exposures with

a very
oid any

side the
tanding

t where
val and
external
ion rod
k when

respect
s which

chamge the relative dielectric *constant under different temperature and humidity

condlitions.

Radio-frequency shielded test fixture for the local unit and controlle

ble signal
roundings

-

ucted in
difficult
ugh the

shall be

considerably below the threshold for the receiver sensitivity of the local unit and controller.

The antenna shall be fixed in the same position during all the environmental tests according
to specifications given by the manufacturer.

B.3

Connection between trigger device and local unit and controller

The two fixtures as described in B.1 and B.2 are interconnected by shielded cables with the
radio-frequency attenuator connected in series with the signalling lead.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=400b71664cb43f6f30b310b0b95af601

-32 - IEC 62851-3:2014 © IEC 2014

Trigger device fixture

1=

Trigger device

0-100 dB
rf-attenuator
At (dB)

Local unit and controller fixture

’—Y—‘ Mains and
‘ telephone line

Local unit Output monitor
and controller

IEC 1122/14

Figure B.1 — Radio-frequency shielded test fixtures and interconnections

B.4 Test set-up for testing of the interference monitoring of wire-free ragio
interconnections

The tw ladiu-flcqucllby shietded-test-fixturesare-nterconnected—=as—described-mB-3-but with
a splitter, switch, power meter and signal generator added to the circuit as shown in
Figure B.2.
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I:noev;/:: Trigger device fixture
s \
@A
e Splitter
B
Signal '—<
generator

/ Trigger device

0-100 dB
rf-attenuator
A7 (dB)

Local unit and controller fixture:

— Mains gnd
\ telephgne
line

Output m¢nitor

Local unit
and controller

IEC 1123/14

Figure B.2 — Test set-up for testing of the interference monitoring functior
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Annex C
(normative)

Test method for electro-acoustical 2-way speech tests
of loudspeaker output and microphone input of the local unit

C.1 Loudspeaker

Cc.1.1 General

The manufacturer shall provide the testing laboratory with all necessary test equipment which
is capable of applying an input signal to the local unit and controller via, th¢ alarm
transmigsion system.

C.1.2 Sound power
The sound power level shall be measured according to ISO 3741 by the"comparison method.

a) Theltest signal applied shall be a band limited pink noise sighal covering the range 250 Hz
to 4 kHz. The means of applying the signal to the local ‘'unit and controller ghall be
detgrmined as below:

1) fpr a local unit and controller designed for connection to analogue PSTN or equivalent
Ieased line type of transmission system the input signal applied shall be suff|cient to
rovide —15 dBV into the alarm transmission. terminal connections of the local pnit and
ontroller;

ystems a digital input signal, which-when received by the local unit and contrpller via
he alarm transmission system and\eonverted into an amplified analogue signal results

¢

g

2) fpr a local unit and controller designéd for connection to other alarm trangmission
S

t

in the same sound power output-level.

b) The|volume control of the local\tnit shall be adjusted to maximum output or to the setting
as specified by the manufacturer.

c) Thellocal unit and controller shall always be placed on the floor of the test room (in the
samge position as the reference source) irrespective of the local unit normally being placed
on g table or wall mounted in an installation.

d) The|A-weighted sound power level is determined from the 1/3 octave spectrum, ayeraged
over a 1 min period.

e) It sHall be verified that the sound power level can be adjusted to a level lower than 70 dB
re 1|pW by.adjusting the volume control of the local unit and controller.

Cc.1.3 FErequency range

The frequency range of the loudspeaker of the local unit and controller shall be verified from
the 1/3 octave spectrum measured in ISO 3741 at a sound power output level of 90 dB re
1 pW.

C.1.4 Distortion

The distortion of the sound power output from the local unit and controller loudspeaker is
measured at a sound power output level of 90 dB re 1 pW, at the frequencies 315 Hz and
1 kHz in the reverberation room.

The local unit and controller shall successively be supplied with 1/3 octave band limited
electrical noise at 315 Hz and 1 kHz. At an input of 315 Hz the sound power level is adjusted
to 90 dB and the level at 1 kHz is measured. At an input of 1 kHz the sound power level is
adjusted to 90 dB and the level at 3,15 kHz is measured.
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The 3" harmonic distortion is determined in percentage at 315 Hz and 1 kHz.

C.2 Microphone

C.2.1 General

For a local unit and controller designed for connection to an alarm transmission system other
than an analogue PSTN or equivalent leased line the manufacturer shall provide the testing
laboratory with the necessary test equipment capable of converting the digital output of the
local unit and controller to a specified output voltage signal.

C.2.2 [Sensitivity
a) Thellocal unit and controller shall be placed in the reverberation room as_described in

C.1.2. A sound field shall be generated in the room by an omni directionalNloudspeaker
placed at least 3 m from the local unit.

b) The| sound level in the reverberation room is adjusted so that the- sound pressure
measured at the position of the local unit and controller is 60dB re 20 uPa when
measured by a % inch microphone surface mounted in placé~of the local upit. The
frequency range of the acoustical signal shall be band limited™to 250 Hz — 4 kHz and be
withjn + 2 dB in that range (1/3 octave analysis).

c) When the local unit and controller is placed in the soundield either the analogu¢ output
signjl from the local unit to the alarm transmission system or the specified output|voltage
signgpl shall be measured.

d) Whgn the sound pressure level at the microphene of the local unit and contfoller is
decneased from 60 dB to 25 dB the variations ‘6f’the measured analogue output gignal or
spegified output voltage signal from the localwunit or shall be less than 6 dB.

e) If the local unit and controller is designed, for connection to an alarm transmission| system
othir than an analogue PSTN or equivalent leased line transmission system pnd the
soumd pressure level at microphone-of the local unit and controller is increased tp 90 dB
the measured specified output signal shall be 100 % of the output of the local ¢init and
confroller as specified by the manufacturer.

C.2.3 Frequency characteristics

The frequency range of the‘local unit microphone shall be verified either from the apalogue
output dignal of the logal-unit and controller or from the line output signal from a typi¢cal ARC
by 1/3 pctave analysis;” when the local unit and controller is placed in the sound [field as
described in ISO 3741 at 60 dB re 20 uPa.

c.24 Distortion

The distortion of the microphone system of the local unit and controller shall be measured at
the maximum specified acoustical input of 60 dB re 20 yPa at 315 Hz and 1 kHz.

The local unit and controller shall be successively supplied with 1/3 octave band limited
acoustical noise at 315 Hz and 1 kHz. The sound power level is adjusted to 60 dB at the
surface, and verified with the surface mounted microphone replacing the local unit and
controller.

At an input of 315 Hz the electrical output of the local unit and controller or a typical ARC is
measured at 315 Hz as well as 1 kHz (1/3 octave analysis) and at an input of 1 kHz the
electrical output is measured at 1 kHz as well as 3,15 kHz.

The maximum 3rd harmonic distortion is determined in % at 315 Hz and 1 kHz.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SYSTEMES D'ALARME ET DE SECURITE ELECTRONIQUES -
SYSTEMES D'ALARME SOCIALE -

Partie 3: Unité locale et contréleur

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Cpmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de norfalisation
compg@dsée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)nL'IEC a pour
objet fle favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans,les [domaines
de I'dlectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I''EC — entre autres activités — publie” de§ Normes
interngtionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegsibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comitg¢s d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet. traite peut partigiper. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent
également aux travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisatlon (1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les dgcisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techriqués représentent, dans |a mesure
du popsible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donng que les Comités nationauy de I'lEC
intéregsés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sonf agréées
commp telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts/ raisonnables sont entrepris afin [que I'lEC
s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publicatiofis; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respopsable de
I'éveniuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans |e but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les-.Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, danf toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les~Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications gationales
et rédionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications natignales ou
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées'en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) L'IEC [elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation“de conformité. Des organismes de certification ind¢pendants
fournigsent des services d'évaluation de gonformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux mgarques de
confolmité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable-d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cqrtification
indépgndants.

6) Tous lles utilisateurs doivent s'assurerqu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucurle responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiljaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses.experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et ded Comités
nationaux de I'lEC, pour tout“préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de jout autre
dommjage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y comprig les frais
de jugtice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'IEC ou de
toute autre Publicatienide I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'atteftion est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de puyblications
référehcées est.obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention‘est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire
I'objet| deddroits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de fels droits

de brévets—et-de-ne-pas-avoi—signalé-teurexistence
Y-S+ —e0He-paSaveH—Sighare—+eud +5teH T

La Norme internationale IEC 62851-3 a été établie par le comité d'études 79 de I'lEC:
Systémes d’alarme et de sécurité électroniques.

Cette premiére édition est basée sur I'EN 50134-3:2012.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
79/458/FDIS 79/469/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
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Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de I''EC 62851, publiées sous le titre général Systemes
d’alarme et de sécurité électroniques — Systemes d’alarme sociale, peut étre consultée sur le
site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

. remﬂJIacée par une édition révisée ou
+ amepdée.
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INTRODUCTION

La présente norme fait partie de la série |IEC 62851 de Normes Internationales et de
Spécifications techniques "Systémes d’alarme et de sécurité électroniques — Systémes
d'alarme sociale", rédigées pour inclure les parties suivantes:

— Partie 1: Exigences systéme

— Partie 2: Déclencheurs

— Partie 3: Unité locale et contréleur

— Partie 5: Liaisons et communications

— Partie—2o-1 ignnc directrices aYalllld I'Qpplinnfinn (ﬁ I'éhlrln)

Un systéme d’alarme sociale fournit un service permanent (24 heures sur 24) pour toyt ce qui
concerne le déclenchement des alarmes, l'identification, la transmission deé -signaux, la
réceptign d’alarmes, l'archivage et la communication vocale duplex, afin deytranquilliser et
d’aider |es personnes vivant chez elles ou dans des endroits sous suryeillance considérés
comme présentant des risques.

Un systeme d’alarme sociale est constitué d’un certain nombre, de, parties qui peuvent étre

configurlées de différentes maniéres afin de réaliser cette fonctignhalité.

Un utili
manuell
les sig
déclenc
déclenc
affichan
alarme,
temps).

Le cont
(ARC)
d’alarm

d’alarm¢ a la possibilité d’identifier 'unité locale, le type d’alarme, et puis d’établir U
de communication vocale duplex entre le destinataire d’alarme et I'utilisateur. Le des
d’alarme¢ fournit une aid€ a l'utilisateur et oriente I'aide vers ce qui est approprié.

Dans ce¢rtains cas.talarme peut étre réorientée vers un destinataire d’alarme utili
réceptelir personiel. Dans ce cas 'alarme est identifiée par le destinataire d’alarmg
voie de| communication vocale duplex est établie entre l'utilisateur et le destina
I’alarme| acquittée par le contréleur. Dans tous les cas le systéme enregistre I’heure,
le lieu et leltype d’alarme.

ment, ayant comme résultat un signal de déclenchement d’alarme. Dans cert
aux de déclenchement d’alarme peuvent, éire générés par des dispos
hement automatiques. Une unité locale ‘0u un contréleur recgoit le sig
hement d’alarme, basculant alors d’'une candition normale a une condition d’al
[t celle-ci pour l'utilisateur (certains systémes utilisent une condition facultative,
permettant a I'utilisateur de réarmer_le signal d’alarme pendant une bréve pé

sateur peut demander de l'aide en utilisant un dispositif de déclenchement activé

hins cas
itifs de
jnal de
arme, et
de pré-
iode de

alarme

FOleur transmet normalementila condition d’alarme au centre de réception ¢
par I'intermédiaire du systéme de transmission d’alarme. Le centre de r
peut étre situé localement ou a distance du contréleur. Le centre de r

ception
ception
ne voie
inataire

sant un
et une
aire de
la date,

Le systéme est congu pour détecter et rendre compte des conditions de dérangement
affectant la transmission des alarmes. Dans certains cas, le débranchement temporaire d’'une
unité locale peut se produire pour minimiser les dérangements ou interdire le déclenchement
d’alarmes par inadvertance, affectant alors le bon fonctionnement du systéme.
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SYSTEMES D'ALARME ET DE SECURITE ELECTRONIQUES -
SYSTEMES D'ALARME SOCIALE -

Partie 3: Unité locale et contréleur

1 Domaine d'application

Cette partie de I'lEC 62851 spécifie les exigences minimales et les essais destinés aux unités

locales

La prés

signal ]ie déclenchement d’alarme provenant d’'un déclencheur activé manuellen
[

automa
réceptig

L’unité
une seu

Il convi
I'utilisat
indésira
concept

2 Réflérences normatives

Les dod
partie,
référend

édition du document de référenee s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 600

IEC 605

IEC 625

IEC 625

bt aux controleurs constituant une partie d’'un systeme d’alarme sociale.

bnte Norme internationale s’applique aux unités locales et aux contréleurs-recs

quement, et convertissant ce signal en un signal d’alarme destiné a un cq
n d’alarme ou au destinataire de I'alarme.

ocale et le contréleur peuvent étre des unités distinctes ©Ou des unités intég
le unité.

ent également que la conception tienne compte des situations dans le
bur peut ne pas étre en mesure d'envoyer une afarme, ou dans lesquelles ung

on ergonomique peu efficace.

uments suivants sont cités en_référence de maniére normative, en intégralit
Hans le présent document ef-sont indispensables pour son application. H
es datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la

68-1:1988, Essais«d'environnement — Partie 1: Généralités et guide
29, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP)
99-1:2000," Systémes d'alarme — Partie 1: Méthodes d’essais d'environnement

99-2:2010, Systemes d'alarme - Partie 2: Compatibilité électromagné

vant un
hent ou
ntre de

rées en

squelles
alarme

ble peut étre envoyée en raison de dysfonctionnements techniques ol d’une

£ ou en
our les
Herniére

fique —

Exigenc

S» relatives a I'immuynijté des r\nmpnennfe des eyef:‘-mne d’alarme de d

d’incendie et de sécurité

dtection

IEC 62851-1, Systemes d'alarme et de sécurité électroniques — Systemes d'alarme sociale —

Partie 1

: Exigences systeme

IEC 62851-2, Systémes d'alarme et de sécurité électroniques — Systemes d'alarme sociale —

Partie 2

: Déclencheurs

ISO 3741, Acoustique — Détermination des niveaux de puissance et des niveaux d'énergie
acoustique émis par les sources de bruit a partir de la pression acoustique — Méthodes de
laboratoire en salles d'essais réverbérantes
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ETSI EN 300 220-1, Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio spectrum Matters (ERM); Short
Range Devices (SRD); Radio equipment to be used in the 25 MHz to 1 000 MHz frequency
range with power levels ranging up to 500 mW — Part 1: Technical characteristics and test
methods (disponible en anglais seulement)

ETSI EN 300 440-1, Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio spectrum Matters (ERM); Short
range devices; Radio equipment to be used in the 1 GHz to 40 GHz frequency range — Part 1:
Technical characteristics and test methods (disponible en anglais seulement)

ETSI EN 301 406, Digital Enhanced Cordless Telecommunications (DECT); Harmonized EN
for Digital Enhanced Cordless Telecommunications (DECT) covering the essential
requirements under article 3.2 of the R&TTE Directive; Generic radio (disponible en anglais
seulemgnft)

3 Termes et définitions

Pour leg besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'EC62851-1, ajnsi que
les suivants s'appliquent.

3.1
déclengheur contrélant une activité
disposit|f d’alarme fonctionnant automatiquement lorsqu’unetactivité de routine qui cpncerne
l'utilisateur est modifiée au cours d’'une période de temps spécifiée, cette activi{é étant
contrélée par un déclencheur

3.2
équipement de transmission d’alarme
équipement destiné principalement a la transmission des signaux d’alarme et de dérangement
de l'uni{é locale et du contrbéleur vers le gentre de réception d’alarme ou le destinaftaire de
I'alarme], et qui peut étre intégré a I'unité.locale et au contréleur

3.3

état de [débranchement
débrandhement temporaire et délibéré d’une unité locale pour interdire la transmissjon d’un
signal dlalarme ou de dérangement au contrbleur ou au centre de réception d’alarme

3.4
indication de débranchement
indicatign de I'état'de débranchement

3.5
déclengheur fixe
déclencheur installé dans une position fixe

3.6

liaisons

systéme de transmission permettant une communication entre des déclencheurs, l'unité
locale et le contrdleur

3.7
déclencheur portatif
déclencheur transporté par un utilisateur et réalisant une communication sans fil

3.8
indication d’avertissement de pré-alarme
indication de l'unité locale que I'unité locale est dans I'état de pré-alarme
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on de tranquillisation

indication fournie localement, en condition d’alarme, pour que l'utilisateur vérifie que l'unité

locale a regu le signal de déclenchement d’alarme

3.10

réarmement

retour en condition normale lorsqu’un seul signal de déclenchement d’alarme est regu

3.11

communication vocale duplex

communication émanant d’une quelconque terminaison de liaison et regue par |'autre
terminaison

4 Exigences fonctionnelles

41 @

Sauf ind

une unité locale et un controleur:

a) siur
b) l'uni
par
moir
cela

NOTE

c) tous
en 4
doiv
indid

NOTHE 2 Si le contréleur est une~unité séparée, toutes les commandes manuelles et toutes les i

visue
d) luni
mini
d’en
4.2 E

421

énéralités

ication contraire, les exigences suivantes de la présente norme sont les mém

e fonction facultative existe, I'exigence correspondanté.doit étre remplie;

€ locale et le contréleur doivent étre protégés contre I'influence de I'enviror
ine boite ou une enveloppe ayant une résistance.mécanique adaptée qui doit
s classifiée IP30 et IP32 dans le cas d’une utilisation sur dessus de table,
est spécifié dans I'lEC 60529;

1 Sile contréleur est installé dans un local sépare, protégé et clos, cette exigence ne s’applig

les indicateurs visuels décrits en 42.6 et toutes les commandes manuelles
.2.7 destinés a une unité locale @& a une unité locale combinée avec un cd
bnt étre rassemblés dans une unité mécanique et leur signification doit étre cl3
uée;

les concernant cette fonction.ou cette possibilité du contréleur sont contenues dans le contrdlel
€ locale et le coniréleur doivent étre adaptés a leur environnement et doi
vironnement de classe 1.

xigences{fonctionnelles détaillées

Généralités

es pour

nement
étre au
comme

ue pas.

décrites
ntréleur
irement

hdications
r séparé.

vent au

Mmum passer avec)succes les essais indiqués en 5.7 pour satisfaire aux exigences

Les fon

tions d’'une unité locale et d’'un contrbleur se répartissent dans les groupes su

vants:

e source d’alimentation,

e entrées,

e Com

munication vocale duplex,

o traitement du signal,

e indications,

e Ccom

mandes de fonctionnement,

e signaux de sortie pour des indications ou des commandes externes (facultatif),

e liaisons,

e transmission d’alarme.
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Lorsqu’un systéme d’alarme comprend une unité locale et un contréleur avec un équipement
de transmission d’alarme distinct et/ou un équipement d'émission-réception radio distinct, les
exigences relatives a l'unité locale et au contréleur doivent s’appliquer aux équipements
distincts liés dans la mesure ou ces exigences sont applicables aux fonctionnalités prévues
de I'équipement supplémentaire.

4.2.2 Source d’alimentation
4.2.21 Source d’alimentation primaire

Les conditions dans lesquelles les exigences liées a la source d'alimentation primaire doivent
étre soumises a l'essai sont les suivantes:

a) I'unité locale ou le contrdleur doit disposer d’une indication visuelle signalant qulil utilise
la sopurce d’alimentation primaire et qu’il est dans I'état normal;

b) si I3 source d’alimentation primaire est une batterie, elle doit pouvoir alimentef I'unité
Ioca’e et le contréleur pendant au moins douze mois de fonctionnément |normal,
comjprenant au moins une transmission d’alarme et une communication vocale duplex par
jour|ayant une durée minimale d’'une minute. En outre, I'unité Jdocale et le cgntrbleur
doivent pouvoir indiquer un signal d’avertissement de dérangement de batterie faible au
nivepu de l'unité locale et du contrbéleur et transmettre un (signal de dérangement au
cent’Lre de réception d’alarme ou au destinataire de I'alarme‘automatiquement pendant au
moins sept jours.

4.2.2.2 Source d’alimentation secondaire

Lorsque la source d’alimentation primaire est le secteur ou le systéme de transmisgion des
alarmes|, alors:

a) si I3 source d’alimentation primaire est coupée, l'unité locale et le contréleur|doivent
autgmatiquement basculer sur la source:d’alimentation secondaire, sans interruption du
fongtionnement du dispositif;

b) en gas de panne de la source d’alimentation primaire,

1)

llalimentation de l'unité locale et du contrbleur doit étre maintenue par une| source
d’alimentation secondaire;

2) lp source d’alimentation secondaire doit pouvoir alimenter I'unité locale et le cgntréleur
pendant au moins.24'h dans des conditions normales, y compris au moins pendant
yne demi-heure~en’/état d’alarme au cours de laquelle des transmissions d’alarme et
des communieations vocales duplex sont réalisées;

3) ljunité locdle-et le contréleur doivent pouvoir indiquer un signal d’avertissement de

I

dérangement de batterie faible, au niveau de l'unité locale et du contrdleur, et
tfansmettre automatiquement ce signal au centre de réception d’alarme| ou au
destinataire de I'alarme;

+ LA’ ¥ H P | A P | o 44 H faoill ol H -y 4 4 &
4) I.’ < >lgriar U avtlTuooTITITTIT UT UTTAdITyTITITITL UT UallcliT 1Tdaivic UUIl TUT yTIliciT aU p|US
tard deux heures avant que l'alimentation ne permette plus de faire fonctionner 'unité
comme exigé au 4.2.2.2, éléments b) 2) et b) 3);

c) si la source d’alimentation secondaire est une batterie rechargeable, une batterie
totalement déchargée doit étre rechargée au moins a 80 % de sa capacité nominale en
24 h, et a sa capacité assignée en 48 h supplémentaires.

4.2.3 Entrées — Signaux d’entrée provenant de déclencheurs

a) Les signaux d’entrée provenant des déclencheurs sont transmis a l'unité locale et au
contréleur par l'intermédiaire d’'une transmission par cable et/ou sans fil. Ces signaux
doivent étre stockés dans l'unité locale et le contrdleur, et étre indiqués et transmis au
centre de réception d’alarmes ou au destinataire de 'alarme conformément aux exigences
fonctionnelles de la présente norme.

b) Pour les déclencheurs non filaires utilisant une liaison radio, qui émettent sans contrbler
la disponibilit¢ du spectre radio, seules les fréquences radio dédiées aux systémes
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d’alarme sociale doivent étre utilisées pour la transmission des conditions d’alarme ou de
dérangement.

4.2.4

4.2.41

Communication vocale duplex

Généralités

Les conditions dans lesquelles les exigences liées a la communication vocale duplex sont
soumises a l'essai sont les suivantes:

a) il doit exister un moyen de communication vocale duplex entre I'unité locale et le
contrbleur et le centre de réception d’alarme ou le destinataire d’alarme;

b) la communication vocale duplex ne doit nécessiter aucune opération manuelle au niveau
de lunité locale;

c) la pgartie de l'unité locale et du contréleur qui doit étre utilisée pour(fournnir une
communication vocale duplex doit satisfaire aux exigences spécifiees-en 4.2.4.2 et
4.2.4.3.

Les Iméthodes d’essai devant étre utilisées pour la vérification de la Conformité avec ces
exigences sont données dans ’Annexe C normative.

4.2.4.2 Sortie du haut-parleur de l'unité locale

Les exigences liées a la sortie du haut-parleur de I'unité localesont les suivantes:

a) I’unié locale doit étre capable de fournir un niveau(dg puissance acoustique pohdéré A
supérieur ou égal a 90 dB réf. 1 pW, avec une distorsion harmonique inférieure a 10 %;

b) la sqrtie doit étre réglable a un niveau inférieurca 70 dB réf. 1 pW;

c) larégponse en fréquence doit étre comprise . dans les limites indiquées dans le Tableau 1.

Tableau 1 — Limites de‘la réponse en fréquence
Bpnde de fréquences Limite supérieure Limite inférieure
315 Hz 4 630 Hz +5 dB —10 dB & 315 Hz avec pne
augmentation linéaire suiyant le
logarithme de la fréquence|jusqu’a
-5 dB & 630 Hz
630 Hz & 3 150 Hz +5dB -5dB

4.2.4.3 Entrée_du microphone de I'unité locale

Les exigences:liees a I'entrée du microphone de I'unité locale sont les suivantes:

a) Si I'lnité locale et le contréleur sont connectés a un RTC analogique ou a un sys{éme de
transmission a Tigne Touée équivalent, alors ils doivent &fre capables de fournir un signal
de sortie analogique au systéme de transmission d’alarme de (-15 + 3) dBV pour une
impédance de référence ZR avec une distorsion harmonique inférieure a 10 % lorsque le
microphone est exposé a un niveau de pression acoustique de 60 dB réf. 20 pPa.

b) Si I'unité locale et le contréleur sont congus pour se connecter a d’autres systémes de
transmission d’alarme, alors ils doivent transmettre a ces derniers un signal représentant
100 % de la sortie maximale de l'unité locale et du contrdleur lorsque le microphone est
exposé a un niveau de pression acoustique de 90 dB réf. 20 pPa.

c) La réponse en fréquence doit étre comprise dans la gamme des fréquences de 315 Hz a

3,15 kHz a £ 5 dB.
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4.2.5 Traitement du signal

4.2.5.1 Généralités

Les exigences liées au traitement du signal sont les suivantes:

a)

b)
c)

d)
e)

4.2.5.2 | Etat de pré-alarme

Ce paragraphe est optionnel.

Les exigences liées a I'état de pré-alarme sonties suivantes:

a)

b)

c)

4.2.5.3 Etat d‘alarme

Les exigences\liées a |'état d'alarme sont les suivantes:

le traitement du signal de déclenchement d’alarme doit satisfaire aux exigences
fonctionnelles, d’indication et de synchronisation, telles qu’elles sont indiquées dans la
Figure A.1 de ’'Annexe A et comme cela est décrit aux 4.2.5.2 et 4.2.5.3;

si une condition choisie manuellement peut supprimer I’envoi d’'un signal d’alarme, il ne
doit pas étre possible de choisir cette condition sans utiliser un outil, une clé ou un code;

s’il y a plus d’'un signal, aucun des signaux qui n’auraient pas été traités ne doit étre
perdD;

les gignaux d’alarme doivent avoir priorité sur tous les autres sighaux;
si le|contréleur est congu pour étre utilisé avec plus d’une unité locale, il doitidisposer:

1) qu moyen nécessaire a la prise en charge de plus d’'une sessjon’de trangmission
d’alarme paralléle;

2) de capacités suffisantes pour traiter, acheminer et gérer le(nombre de sessions de
ransmission d’alarme paralleles pour lequel il est conGu sans détérioratjon des
ﬂ)erformances du contréleur par rapport aux exigences’, de la présente ndrme ou
fetards dans la transmission de la voix entre une unitéXocale et le centre de rgception
d’alarme.

I'indjcation de I'état de pré-alarme™~ doit étre réalisée et I'annulation du[ signal
d’avertissement de pré-alarme doit étre possible conformément aux 4.2.6.2 e{4.2.6.3
resplectivement;

d’alarme;

si cette condition n’est.pas annulée au cours de la période correspondant a I'état|de pré-
alarine, l'unité localé et le contréleur doivent modifier leur état pour un état djalarme,
conformément au 4.2.5.3, point b).

I’étaf de pré-alarme doit étre’ initié aprés réception d’'un signal de déclenghement

si |9 fanction de pré-alarme n’a pas été mise en place, I’état d’alarme doit étre |nitié au
plus tard 10 s aprés l'activation du déclencheur;

si un état de pré-alarme a été mis en place, I'état d’alarme doit étre initié en moins de
10 s apres la fin de la période de pré-alarme;

en état d’alarme, l'unité locale et le contréleur doivent:

1) initier automatiquement le systéme de transmission d’alarme pour transmettre le signal
d’alarme au centre de réception d’alarme ou au destinataire de 'alarme,

2) transmettre au centre de réception d’alarme ou au destinataire de I'alarme un signal
contenant des informations identifiant la cause de I'alerte et/ou le déclencheur activé;

pour les signaux d’entrée de déclencheurs spécifiés, I'unité locale et le contréleur doivent
permettre de désactiver 'installation pour:

1) fournir localement des indications sonores et visuelles sous forme d’un signal de
tranquillisation conformément au 4.2.6.3,
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e)

2) fournir une communication vocale duplex avec le centre de réception d’alarme ou le
destinataire de I'alarme;

I'’état d’alarme doit étre réarmé depuis le centre de réception d’alarme ou par le

dest

4254

inataire de I'alarme.

Etat de dérangement

Les exigences liées a I'état de dérangement sont les suivantes:

a)

b)

Types de dérangement

L’'unité locale et le contréleur doivent détecter et faire la distinction entre les

déra

ngements suivants:

_

g

3

|
S — 4 Do —hn

Inter

Les
il es

ype A: Dérangement au niveau de la source d’alimentation primaire lorsq
ource est le secteur ou le systéme de transmission d’alarme;

ype B: Décharge d’une batterie quelconque (source d’alimentation/ prim
econdaire) en dessous du niveau de tension de batterie faible, comme spécif
bbricant;

ype C: Signal d’avertissement de batterie faible regu d'un_ déclencheur
ortatif;

ype D: Débranchement ou court-circuit des liaisons<par céable reliant un

Adio;

estinataire de I'alarme sous forme d’un signal d’alarme;s’il n’est pas possible de faire la disting
n dérangement et un état d’alarme.

ype E: Dérangement dans les liaisonsypar cable, interdisant a 'unité loca
ontréleur de satisfaire aux exigences dé.la présente norme;

ype F:  Présence d’un signal radio~continu pendant au moins 30 s, pouvant
b réception d’un signal de déclenchement d’alarme émanant d’'un déclencheur;

ype G: Débranchement de<Yunité locale et/ou du contréleur du syst
ransmission d’alarme pendant un minimum de 60 s ou dérangement de I'équ
e transmission d’alarme.

valles de temps

ntervalles de temps, séparant I'instant ou le dérangement se produit et le mo
t indiqué localemient ou le moment ou a été initiée la transmission au csd

le cette

aire ou
é par le

fixe ou

e unité

bcale et un contréleur avec un déclencheur fixe et/oukune unité d'émission-r¢ception

OTE Le dérangement des liaisons peut étre indiqué et ransmis au centre de réception d’alaqme ou au

tion entre

e et au
nterdire
me de

pement

ment ou
ntre de

réception d’alarme, ou au destinataire de I'alarme, doivent étre conformes aux exigences

du T

ableau 2.
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Tableau 2 - Intervalles de temps autorisés pour différents types de dérangement

Type de dérangement Te, Te,
A <120sa3h < 10 s pour I'indication visuelle et
< 3 h pour I'indication sonore
B <120s <10s
Cc < (Tppc + 120) s N/A
D < (Tppc + 120) s N/A
E <120s <10s
F <120s <10s
G N/A <10s
Légendg
Teq: IIhtervalle de temps autorisé entre I'apparition d’un état de dérangement et I'instant de l'initialisption du
gystéme de transmission d’alarme pour réaliser la transmission du dérangement au centre de rgception
d’alarme ou au destinataire de I'alarme.
Tey: IIhtervalle de temps autorisé entre I'apparition de I'état de dérangement et I'ijnstant ou I'indicatign locale
survient.
Tppc: [Période de condition de pré-alarme en s.
N/A:  Ne s’applique pas.

c) Exigences détaillées
L’unjté locale et le controleur doivent réaliser:

1) Ia transmission d’un signal dédié au type de*dérangement A, B et C, vers le cs

féception d’alarme ou vers le destinataire~de 'alarme;

la transmission des autres dérangements, par au moins un signal com
dérangement, vers le centre de réception d’alarme ou vers le destinataire de I'g

yne indication locale sonore et(visuelle des types de dérangement, conformeé
4.2.6.4;

d’alarme ou un destinataife de I'alarme et/ou jusqu’a ce que le personnel de se
Hentifié le type de dérangement, méme si la cause de celui-ci a cessé;

entre de

mun de
larme;

ment au

yne indication de dérangement jusqu’a transmission vers un centre de rgception

rvice ait

5) gn cas de dérangement de type A, retour a I'état normal si le dérangement de la
qource d’alimentation primaire (secteur ou systéme de transmission d’alarne) est
reparé avantila transmission d'un signal de dérangement au centre de reception
d’alarme/oy-a un destinataire de I'alarme.

4.2.5.5 | Etat de débranchement

Ce para |aphc est UPt;UIIIIU:.

Les exigences liées a I'état de débranchement sont les suivantes:

a) Types de débranchement

Si des débranchements sont possibles, par des actions locales ou a distance depuis le
centre de réception d’alarme ou depuis le destinataire de I'alarme, I'unité locale et le
contrOleur doivent se mettre en condition de débranchement si I'un des moyens
quelconques suivants est débranché:

e un ou plusieurs déclencheurs,

e |es liaisons,

e le systéme de transmission d’alarme.

b) Exigences détaillées
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En état de débranchement, I'unité locale et le contréleur doivent comporter:

e la transmission d'un signal de débranchement vers le centre de réception d’alarme ou
vers le destinataire de I'alarme lorsque cela est possible; si cela n’est pas possible,
cela doit étre indiqué localement,

e le maintien de I'état de débranchement jusqu’a I'archivage par le centre de réception
d’alarme ou par le destinataire de l'alarme, et jusqu’a ce que lutilisateur ou le
personnel en service ait rétabli le dispositif ou la fonction débranché,

e une indication sonore et visuelle, conformément au 4.2.6.5.
4.2.6 Indications

4.2.6.1 —Généralités

Toutes les indications doivent étre clairement identifiables.

4.2.6.2 Indication d’avertissement de pré-alarme

Ce pardgraphe est optionnel.

Les exigences liées a l'indication d’avertissement de pré-alarme sont les suivantes:

a) Indigation d’avertissement local

avertissement local indiquant qu’un signal d’alarme va étre transmis au centre de
réception d’alarme ou au destinataire de 'alarmessitI’état n’est pas annulé au codrs de la
péripde d’état de pré-alarme.

En itat de pré-alarme, s’il est installé, 'unité localelet le contréleur doivent folrnir un

b) Indi¢ation sonore et visuelle

lW'indication d’avertissement de pré-alarme doit étre réalisée a l'aide d’indjcateurs
gonores et visuels placés sur I'unité locale et le contréleur ou par l'intermédiaire de
moyens de présentation du signal d’avertissement de pré-alarme placés pur des
dispositifs externes.

2) Windication sonore doit étre_conforme au 4.2.6.6.
|

‘indication sonore et visuelle doit persister tant que I'état de pré-alarme persisfe.
4.2.6.3 Indication de-tranquillisation
Les exigences liées a l'indication de tranquillisation sont les suivantes:

a) Indigation de-tranquillisation locale

En |période* d’état d’alarme, [l'unité locale et le contréleur doivent fournir une
tranquitlisation indiquant que le systéme a répondu localement et que la trangmission
d’algrme€ depuis I'unité locale et le contréleur a été initiée.

b) Exigences détaillées
L’'indication de tranquillisation doit satisfaire a ce qui suit:

1) elle doit étre fournie a I'aide d’indicateurs sonores et visuels a I'unité locale, ou a l'aide
de moyens de présentation du signal de tranquillisation sur un dispositif d’indication
externe;

2) elle doit étre automatiquement initiée si la période d’état d’alarme débute et il doit étre
maintenu jusqu’a ce que la communication vocale duplex ait été initié¢e comme une
confirmation a l'utilisateur que le signal d’alarme a été regu par le centre de réception
d’alarme ou par le destinataire de 'alarme;

3) lindication sonore doit étre conforme au 4.2.6.6.
4.2.6.4 Indication de dérangement

En état de dérangement, I'indication de dérangement doit satisfaire a ce qui suit:
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a) le type de dérangement indiqué localement et I'intervalle de temps séparant l'arrivée de
I’état de dérangement de I'indication locale doivent satisfaire au Tableau 2;

b) les différents types de dérangements, tels que décrits au 4.2.5.4, point a), doivent étre
indiqués sur 'unité locale et/ou sur le contréleur conformément au Tableau 3;

Tableau 3 - Indications de dérangement sur I'unité locale et/ou le contréleur

Type de dérangement
Indications de dérangement
A B E F G

Indications de dérangement sur I'unité locale, si celle-ci L a
n’est pas une partie constitutive du contréleur.
Indicatigre-de-derangementsurte—contrétetr—sonite

) e N + + + + +
locale nlest pas une partie constitutive du contrdleur.
Indicatigns de dérangement sur I'unité locale et le
contrélepr, si 'unité locale est une partie constitutive du + + + +
contrélepr.
a8 Seuls les dérangements de la source d’alimentation primaire de I'unité locale doivent/étre indiqués.

c) elle doit étre réalisée a l'aide d’indicateurs sonores et visuels au niveau de I'unité lpcale et
du dontréleur, ou a I'aide de moyens de présentation du signal de dérangemenf sur un
disppsitif d’indication externe;

d) elle [doit étre automatiquement initiée si la période d’état de dérangement débute¢ et elle
doit | étre maintenue jusqu’a sa transmission au_Centre de réception d’alarmg ou au
destjnataire de I'alarme;

e) l'ind|cation sonore doit étre conforme au 4.2.6.6:
4.2.6.5 Indication de débranchement

Ce pardgraphe est optionnel.

En état|de débranchement, si elle_existe, I'indication de débranchement doit satisfajre a ce
qui suit:

a) elle|doit étre réalisée a_l'aide d’indicateurs sonores et visuels au niveau de 'unitg locale
et dj contréleur, ou a<d’aide de moyens de présentation du signal de débranchement sur
un Tspositif d’indication externe;

b) Iind

cation sonore _doit étre conforme au 4.2.6.6.
4.2.6.6 Indication sonore

Le niveau créfe de l'indication sonore doit étre d’au moins 65 dB(A) mesuré a 1 m depuis le
disposit|/f\dlindication. Le signal sonore doit étre constitué d’'un son ou de plusieurs, ayant une
durée rmmimmate—de—t50Ms—dansta—gamme des frequences comprises entre 0,3 kHz
et 3,4 kHz.

4.2.7 Commandes de fonctionnement
4.2.71 Déclencheur fixe activé manuellement
Les exigences liées au déclencheur fixe activé manuellement sont les suivantes:

a) l'unité locale doit étre fournie avec un déclencheur fixe activé manuellement et intégré;
b) le déclencheur fixe doit étre physiquement différencié des autres commandes;

c) le déclencheur fixe activé manuellement et intégré doit étre essayé et doit remplir les
exigences fonctionnelles des déclencheurs fixes activés manuellement de type boutons
poussoirs, indiquées dans I'lEC 62851-2.
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4.2.7.2

Ce para

Dispositif d’annulation

graphe est optionnel.

L’'unité locale doit étre munie d’'un moyen permettant a [l'utilisateur d’annuler le signal
d’alarme si la fonction de pré-alarme a été mise en place. Le dispositif doit annuler I'état de
pré-alarme et le signal d'avertissement de pré-alarme au cours de la période d’'état de pré-
alarme indiqué au 4.2.5.2.

4.2.7.3

Commutateur en/hors service de I’unité locale et du contréleur

Les exigences liées au commutateur en/hors service de I'unité locale et du contrdleur sont les

suivantes:

a) lorsqu’'un commutateur en/hors service de I'unité locale et du contrbleur estcfourn

étre

b) I'em

dans la notice d’installation et d’utilisation fournie avec I'unité locale et’le contréley

42.7.4

Ce pardq

Si une

contre yn déclenchement involontaire.

4.2.7.5

Ce parq

Lorsqu’lin dispositif de réinitialisation de\Fétat d’alarme locale est fourni, il doit étre
but déclenchement involontaire-et congu et situé de sorte a décourager les utiljsateurs

contre t
ale pré

L’empla
d’utilisa

4.2.7.6

Ce paragraphe estloptionnel.

Les exigences\liées aux appels de non-alarme vers une unité locale et un contrdleur
suivantgs:

protégé contre tout déclenchement involontaire;

Commande manuelle du volume du haut-parleur pour la)liaison vocale

[graphe est optionnel.

commande manuelle du volume du haut-parleur st installée, elle doit étre ¢

Dispositif de réinitialisation de I’état ‘d’alarme locale

[graphe est optionnel.

érer au dispositif d’annulatign.

cement et le fonctionnement du dispositif doivent étre spécifiés dans I3
ion fournie avec l'unijté locale et le contrdleur.

Appels de non-alarme vers une unité locale et un contréleur

i, il doit

placement et le fonctionnement du commutateur en/hors service doivent étre gpécifiés

r.

duplex

rotégée

protégé

notice

sont les

a) lorsqu’il existe un moyen pour le centre de réception d’alarme ou le destinataire de
I'alarme d’appeler I'unité locale et le contréleur en situation de non-alarme, I'appel doit

étre

précédé d’un signal d’annonce;

b) le signal d’annonce doit étre composé d’'un message d’annonce généré par le systeme
et/ou d’une indication sonore conforme au 4.2.6.6;

c) lesi

gnal d’annonce doit durer au moins 1 s;

d) l'unité locale et le contrbleur doivent avoir une commande d’intimité pour leur permettre

d'év

iter au destinataire de 'alarme d’écouter les communications;

e) les conditions d’intimité doivent étre annulées en cas d’état d’alarme.

4.2.8

Signaux de sortie pour des indications ou des commandes externes

Ce paragraphe est optionnel.
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Si I'unité locale et le contrdleur fournissent des signaux de sortie pour des indications ou des
commandes externes, ceux-ci ne doivent pas inhiber le fonctionnement de I'unité locale et du
contrbleur.

4.2.9 Liaisons

Les exigences liées aux liaisons sont les suivantes:

a)

f)

4.2.10 | Transmission d’alarme

Les exigences liées a la transmission d'alarme sont les suivantes:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

la durée de transmission nécessaire entre une unité locale et un contrbleur distinct, en
cas d’état de pré-alarme, d’alarme, ou de dérangement doit étre comprise dans les
intervalles de temps spécifiés aux 4.2.5.2 4 4.2.5.4;

un dérangement de type D ou E doit étre détecté et indiqué tel que décrit aux 4.2.5.4 et
4.2.647

les moyens de liaison pour communiquer entre un contrdleur distinct et une-ou plusieurs
unitg¢s locales doivent comporter un moyen vocal duplex;

la durée de transmission nécessaire entre une unité locale et un contréleur et un
équipement de transmission d’alarme distinct en cas d’état d’alarme{ou de dérangement
doit|étre comprise dans les intervalles de temps spécifiés aux 4.2.5.2°a 4.2.5.4;

urée de transmission nécessaire entre un équipement d'émission-réceptign radio
ct et l'unité locale et le contrbéleur, en cas d’état despré-alarme, d’alarme¢ ou de
dérgngement doit étre comprise dans les intervalles de temps spécifiés aux 4|2.5.2 a
4.2.5.4;

les moyens de liaison entre I'unité locale et le contrgteur et 'équipement de trangmission
d’alarme distinct doivent inclure la voix. La liaison’ doit fournir une bande passante
suffisante pour le nombre maximal de sessions paralléles de communication de données
et vopcales pris en charge par cet équipement detransmission d’alarme.

le contréleur doit pouvoir transmettre tous les signaux d’alarme, de dérangemerjt ou de
débtanchement;

il dgit exister un moyen defliaison vocale duplex (microphone, haut-parleur, amplificateur,
etc.) pour communiquer ‘entre l'unité locale et le contréleur et le centre de rgception
d’aIIrme, ou avec le déstinataire de I'alarme, au cours d’un état d’alarme;

I’équipement de transmission d’alarme peut étre une partie constitutive du contrgleur ou
une|unité distincte: Si I'équipement de transmission d’alarme est une unité distincte, la
liaispn entre I€ contrbleur et cet équipement doit étre considérée comme une parfie de la
liaispn totale et doit satisfaire aux exigences minimales du 4.2.9;

si dlautres“équipements de transmission d’alarme locale peuvent inhiber la trangmission
d’unie‘alarme, I'équipement de transmission d’alarme connecté au contréleur doif fournir

WAL C

les contréleurs dotés d’'un équipement de transmission d’alarme intégré doivent satisfaire
aux exigences nationales appropriées pour que l'équipement de transmission d’alarme
soit connecté au systéme de transmission d’alarme;

le contréleur doit pouvoir stocker un minimum de deux identificateurs de destination
différents (par exemple, numéro de téléphone, bus d’adresse cablé ou non cablé)
permettant de contacter un centre de réception d’alarme ou un destinataire de I'alarme.
L'ordre et le nombre d’essais effectués en utilisant ces identificateurs de destination
doivent étre spécifiés par le fabricant dans la documentation.

Pour une unité locale et un contréleur congus pour se connecter a un systéme de
transmission d’alarme RTC analogique, il est recommandé d’effectuer autant de tentatives
de numérotation qu’autorisé par la réglementation nationale;
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g)

h)

5

5.1

I'unité locale et le contréleur doivent fournir des moyens non ambigus d’auto-identification
et d’identification de la cause de [l'alerte ou du déclencheur activé lors d’une
communication avec un centre de réception d’alarme ou un destinataire de I'alarme;

I'unité locale et le contrbéleur doivent pouvoir envoyer un signal au centre de réception
d’alarme pour essai, automatiquement et/ou a la réception d’un signal provenant d’un
centre de réception d’alarme.

Essais

Catégories d'essai

Les essais sont divisés en trois classes:

5.2

essgis fonctionnels, conformément au 5.5;

essgis d’environnement, conformément au 5.7.

mespre des liaisons radio sans fil, conformément au 5.6;

Clonditions atmosphériques normalisées pour les essais

Sauf spécification contraire, les conditions atmosphériques ,dans le laboratoire [doivent
corresppndre aux conditions atmosphériques normalisées pourles mesures et les|essais,

spécifiées dans I'lEC 60068-1:1988, 5.3.1, comme suit:

5.3

En

température 15 °C a 35 °C;

humjdité relative 25 % a 75 %;
presision atmosphérique 86 kPa a 106 kPa (860 mbar a 1 060 mbar).

Nombre d’unités locales et de contréleurs utilisés pour les essais

génegral, les essais séquentiels (la méme unité locale et le méme contrdleur sonf utilisés

pour tous les essais) ne sont pas requis, mais cela peut étre admis si seuls une unitg locale
et un cpntréleur sont disponibles..Chaque fois que possible, il convient de soumeitre une
unité logale et un contréleur a un‘essai d’endurance uniquement. Si plusieurs unités| locales
et plusi¢urs contrbleurs sont disponibles, le temps requis pour les essais et la contrainte de

chaque [unité locale et contrdleur peuvent étre minimisés.

Les esshis peuvent étré effectués dans n'importe quel ordre.

Le nombre minimalrequis de types d’unité locale et de contrdleur a rendre disponible [pour un
essai de¢pend du_type d’unité locale et de contrdleur, ainsi que de la classe d’environnement

choisie pourcte dispositif (voir le 5.7.2).

5.4

Conditionsgénérates pour tesessais

5.4.1 Montage et orientation

Les conditions générales pour les essais de montage et d'orientation sont les suivantes:

a)

b)

sauf spécification contraire indiquée dans la procédure d’essai, l'unité locale et le
contréleur en essai doivent étre montés avec leur orientation normale indiquée par le
fabricant, et sauf quand cela est demandé pour les essais, l'unité locale et le contrbleur
doivent étre dans I’état normal;

si le montage dans le bati de fixation d’essai décrit au 5.4.3 n’est pas possible (par
exemple, pendant les essais fonctionnels), des mesures particuliéres (par exemple, des
essais dans une piéce protégée contre les rayonnements) doivent étre prises pour éviter
toutes les interférences radio non souhaitées affectant I'unité locale et le contréleur.
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5.4.2 Liaisons électriques
Les conditions générales pour les essais de liaisons électriques sont les suivantes:

a) le montage d’essai utilisé au cours des essais fonctionnels et d’environnement dépend du
type d’alimentation et des différents types de circuits d’entrée du récepteur utilisés pour
I'unité locale et le contréleur;

b) si la procédure d’essai requiert que l'unité locale et le contréleur soient en état de
fonctionnement, ils doivent toujours étre reliés a la source d’alimentation primaire;

c) si l'unité locale et le contréleur sont alimentés par batterie, ils doivent I'étre par des
batteries neuves et/ou complétement chargées, mises en place avant de commencer les
essais;

NOTHE 1 Une nouvelle batterie est supposée étre complétement chargée.

d) comme le déclencheur n’est pas une partie constitutive du spécimenJod’egsai, le
déclencheur doit étre alimenté pour tous les essais, avec la tension nominalé continue ou
altefrnative spécifiée par le fabricant. S’il est alimenté par batteries, des‘batteries|neuves
et/oy complétement chargées doivent étre mises en place avantvde commencer les
essais;

e) saufl spécification contraire indiquée dans la procédure diessai, I'unité locale et le
contréleur doivent recevoir les signaux provenant d’'un déclengheur approprié;

NOTE 2 Si I'unité locale et le contréleur regoivent uniquement un sigfal'd’entrée provenant d’'une fgnction de
contact d’'un déclencheur fixe, celui-ci peut recevoir des signaux provenant d’'un équipement d’essgi capable
de sifnuler I'état d’'un déclencheur.

f) le signal de sortie pour un systéme de transmission et pour un moyen de commupnication
vocale duplex doit étre contrélé quant a son bon.fonctionnement au cours des essais.
5.4.3 Batis de fixation d’essai

Si pendant les essais d’environnement,. lunité locale et le contréleur sont composés d’un
réceptelir pour la réception radio de sighaux sans fil provenant d’'un déclencheur| l'unité
locale €}t le contrdleur en essai, ainsicque le déclencheur utilisé pour les essais foncfionnels,
doivent [étre montés dans les batisl-de fixation d’essai et reliés tel que décrit en Apnexe B
(normatjve).

5.5 Elssais fonctionnels
5.5.1 Généralités

Sauf spgcification contraire, les essais fonctionnels doivent étre réalisés a I'extérieun du bati
de fixatipn d'essai protégé des fréquences radio.

Un déclencheur est utilisé pour activer 'unité locale et le contrdleur. Si celui-ci est sans fil, il

doit étr plar‘n amoins de 1 m dy rnr‘npfnllr

5.5.2 Signaux d’entrée provenant de déclencheurs

Les différents types de signaux d’entrée de l'unité locale et du contrbleur doivent étre
essayés quant a la détection des signaux d’alarme, de dérangement et de débranchement
envoyés par des types de déclencheurs représentatifs spécifiés par le fabricant pour étre
utilisés avec le systéme.

5.5.3 Unité locale et contréleur alimentés a partir d’'une batterie primaire
(non rechargeable) et utilisant des liaisons par cable

Les tensions Vg max., Vg nom. et Vg min. utilisées dans I'essai fonctionnel ci-dessous doivent
étre spécifiées par le fabricant avant les essais.
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a) Débrancher les batteries et alimenter l'unité locale et le contréleur depuis une
alimentation continue variable externe.

b) La tension d’alimentation continue étant réglée a la tension nominale de batterie
(Vg nom £ 1 %), vérifier que I'unité locale et le contréleur fonctionnent correctement dans
I’état normal (I'unité locale et le contrdleur dans I’état normal et le déclencheur utilisé pour
les essais étant désactivé), ainsi que dans I'état d’alarme (le déclencheur utilisé pour les
essais étant activé).

c) Répéter I'étape b) avec la tension d’alimentation continue réglée a la tension maximale de
batterie (Vg max £ 1 %).

d) Régler la tension d’alimentation continue a la tension minimale de batterie (Vg min £ 1 %)
comme spécifié par le fabricant de l'unité locale et du contrdleur, et vérifier que l'unité
locafe—et te controfeur fonctionnent correctement. AcCUVer 1e declencheur utlise pour les
essais et vérifier que l'unité locale et le contréleur se mettent en état d’alarme.

5.5.4 Unité locale et contréleur alimentés a partir de batteries primaires
(non rechargeables) et utilisant des liaisons sans fil

Les tengions Vg max., Vg nom. et Vg min. utilisées dans I'essai fonctionnel ci-dessous|doivent
étre spécifiées par le fabricant avant les essais.

a) Débrancher les batteries et alimenter l'unité locale et/lg contréleur depuis une
alimentation continue variable externe.

L'unjté locale, le contréleur et le déclencheur doivent étre montés en respectant leur
oriemtation normale et les batis de fixation d’essai_protégés contre les rayonnements ne
doivent pas étre utilisés. Il faut prendre soin d’intérdire tout signal radio d’intefférence
parasite provenant de l'activation de I'unité locale et du contrdleur, par exemple le$ essais
dang une piéce blindée.

Avant de commencer I'essai, s’assurer que le signal de déclenchement d’alarme fransmis
depuis le déclencheur est regu et décodépar 'unité locale et le contréleur.

b) La fension d’alimentation continueletant réglée a la tension nominale de |batterie
(Vg pom £ 1 %), vérifier que I'unité’locale et le contrdleur fonctionnent correctemegnt dans
I’état normal (I'unité locale et lescontrdleur dans I'état normal et le déclencheur util[sé pour
les ¢ssais étant désactivé), ainsi que dans I'état d’alarme (le déclencheur utilisé pour les
essais étant activé).

c) Répkter I'étape b) avee la tension d’alimentation continue réglée a la tension maximale de
batterie (Vg max £ 1%).

d) Reégjer la tensiomd’alimentation continue a la tension minimale de batterie (Vg min = 1 %)
comme spécifié par le fabricant de I'unité locale et du contrdleur, et vérifier que l'unité
locale et le(contréleur fonctionnent correctement. Activer le déclencheur utilisé pour les
essais et verifier que 'unité locale et le contréleur passent en état d’alarme.

5.5.5 Controle des interférences provenant des liaisons radio sans fil

Si l'unité locale et le contréleur sont équipés d’un récepteur radio pour recevoir un signal de
déclenchement d’alarme provenant d’'un déclencheur portatif, I'unité locale et le contréleur
doivent disposer d’'un moyen pour contréler qu’un signal d’interférence est capable d’interdire
la réception d’un signal de déclenchement d’alarme.

Si un signal d’interférence continue persiste pendant au moins 30s, un signal de
dérangement de type F doit étre indiqué dans les délais spécifiés au Tableau 2.

La fonction contrélant I'inhibition de la réception d’'un signal de déclenchement d’alarme doit
étre vérifiée comme suit:

a) le déclencheur, 'unité locale et le controleur doivent étre montés dans leur bati de fixation
d’essai décrit en 5.4.3 selon le montage d’essai indiqué au B.4;

b) régler I'atténuation a sa valeur maximale 41 (max) pour au moins 80 % d’essais réussis;
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c) relier le mesureur de puissance au niveau du répartiteur en plagant le commutateur S sur
la position A, et mesurer la puissance de sortie Pt produite par le déclencheur;

d) régler I'atténuation a la valeur 47 (max) — 12 dB;

e) régler le générateur de signal pour produire une onde sinusoidale a la fréquence nominale
du déclencheur comme spécifié par le fabricant, + 1 kHz, FM modulée et une puissance
de sortie egale a P;

f) relier le générateur de signal au répartiteur par positionnement du commutateur S en

posi

tion B;

g) contrdler qu’'un dérangement de type F est audible et visible dans les délais compris entre
30 s et 40 s aprés que le signal provenant du générateur soit aiguillé vers le répartiteur.

5.6

esure des liaisons radio sans fil

Pour I'unité locale et le contréleur utilisant des liaisons radio sans fil entre I'unité Id

control
récepte
spectre

Les par

a) pou

ur et le(s) déclencheur(s), le récepteur radio doit satisfaire aux,‘eXigenc
irs de classe 1 (lorsqu’une telle classification est disponible dans la’norme
radio et a la technologie employée).

hmeéetres du récepteur doivent étre mesurés:

les dispositifs fonctionnant a une fréquence comprisé\entre 25 MHz et 10

conformément a la norme ETSI EN 300 220-1;

b) pour les dispositifs fonctionnant a une fréquence~coemprise entre 1 GHz et
conformément a la norme ETSI EN 300 440-1;

c) pouf les dispositifs utilisant les systémes de.signalisation DECT, conformémg
norme ETSI EN 301 406.

NOTE 1

NOTE 2
responsa

57 E
5.7.1

Toutes

La norme DECT ne spécifie aucune classe de, récepteur radio.

L’approbation du type obligatoire d’émetteur/récepteur radio requise par les autorités 1
les n’est pas couverte par la présente norme.

Issais d’environnement
Généralités

les unités locales' et tous les contréleurs doivent étre soumis aux

d’environnement conformément aux normes suivantes:

e [ECp2599-1;
e |EC p2599-2,
Le but |des“essais d’environnement est de démontrer que I'équipement peut fon

cale, le
es des
liée au

DO MHz,

10 GHz,

nt a la

ationales

essais

ctionner

correctgment dans son environnement d’utilisation et qu’il continuera a fonctionner
un temps raisonnable.

endant

Les composants destinés aux systéemes d’alarme sociale sont cependant installés dans
beaucoup d’environnements différents et il ne serait pas facile d’essayer chacun des aspects
correspondant a toutes les conditions d’environnement concevables.

La sévérité des essais détermine par conséquent I'aptitude de I'équipement a supporter les
mauvais fonctionnements les plus susceptibles d’étre produits par I'environnement lorsque

I'équipe

ment est installé dans son environnement normal d’utilisation.

Des précautions supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires pour des installations particuliéres

quand
inhabitu

certains aspects concernant l'environnement peuvent étre considérés
ellement sévéres.

comme
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Les essais sont destinés a déceler les pannes dues a des environnements réalistes
d’utilisation. Certaines pannes majeures sont cependant induites par des modifications se
produisant lentement pour des conditions réalistes d’utilisation. Pour réaliser les essais de
maniére pratique et dans des délais raisonnables au plan économique, il est parfois
nécessaire d’accélérer ces modifications en intensifiant ces conditions (par exemple en
augmentant le niveau d’'un agent d’environnement ou en augmentant la durée ou la fréquence
de son application).

Les essais se répartissent en deux catégories:

a) Essais opérationnels

Pour ces essais, le spécimen est soumis aux conditions d’essai correspondant a
’enyironnement d'ufilisation. C’objel de ces essais est de démonirer Tapiijude de
I'équipement a supporter I'environnement normal d’utilisation et a Mongtionner
corr¢gctement dans celui-ci et/ou a démontrer I'immunité de I'équipement) a certains
aspects relatifs a cet environnement.

Le gpécimen est alors opérationnel, sa condition est contrblée et sa“fonctionnalité est
dang certains cas essayée pendant I'épreuve correspondant a _@©es essais, tels que
spédgifiés pour le type d’'unité locale et de contrdleur en question.

b) Essais d’endurance

Pour ces essais, le spécimen est soumis a des conditions.'plus sévéres que celles de
I’enyironnement normal d’utilisation afin d’accélérer les effets de I’environnemen{ normal
d’utilisation. L’objet de ces essais est de démontrer laptitude de I'équipement & slipporter
les gffets a long terme de I'environnement d’utilisation/ Comme les essais sont de}tinés a
étudjer les effets résiduels plutét que les effets immédiats du conditionnement d’¢ssai, le
spégimen n’est pas, normalement, alimenté&; . ni contrélé pendant cette période de
conditionnement comme cela est spécifié poup)'unité locale et le contréleur en quejstion.

5.7.2 Choix des essais et de leurs sévérités (classes d’environnement)

Les normes indiquées en 5.7.1 spécifient les essais et les sévérités a utiliser pour ¢hacune
des quatre classes d’environnement s{appliquant aux équipements fixes ou portatifs.

Les classes I, Il, Il et IV cofrespondent a des classes de sévérité croissante| et par
conséquent les équipements de classe IV peuvent étre utilisés avec des applications de
classe ]I, etc.

Les clagses d’environnement suivantes peuvent étre choisies:

— Clagse | aAtintérieur mais dans un environnement privé de type résidentiel (par ¢xemple
dang les piéces d'habitation et les chambres),

— Clagseslha l'intérieur en général (par exemple, cages d’escalier, entrées et lieux de
stockage),

— Classe lll a I'extérieur mais protégé des effets directs de la pluie et du soleil, ou a
I'intérieur mais dans des conditions extrémes d’environnement (par exemple, garages,
balcons, greniers et granges),

— Classe IV a I'extérieur en général (par exemple, jardins, entrées non abritées).
5.7.3 Essais s’appliquant aux différentes classes d’environnement

Le Tableau 4 indique les types d’essais d’environnement qui doivent étre réalisés pour les
différentes classes d’environnement destinées aux unités locales et aux contrbéleurs que I'on
n’envisage pas de déplacer.

Le Tableau 5 indique le type d’essais d’environnement qui doivent étre réalisés pour les
unités locales et les contréleurs que I'on envisage de déplacer fréquemment d’'un endroit a
I"autre.
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Expositions aux essais d’environnement ne s’appliquant pas aux différents

types d’unité locale et de contréleur

Les unités locales et les contréleurs se différencient au niveau de la fabrication, et certaines
expositions aux essais d’environnement ne s’appliquent pas a tous les types d’unités locales
et de controleurs.

a) Unité locale et contrbleur alimentés par batterie utilisant des liaisons par cable

Les

expositions aux environnements suivantes ne doivent pas étre réalisées:

1) variations de la tension d’alimentation secteur;

2) creux de tension d’alimentation et bréves interruptions du secteur.

b) Unit
syst

Les

Ftocate et controleur atimentes par pbatterie utifiisant des rafsons radio sans
eme de transmission d’alarme uniquement

expositions aux environnements suivants ne doivent pas étre réalisées:
ariations de la tension d’alimentation secteur;

reux de tension d’alimentation et bréves interruptions du secteur
erturbations guidées induites par les champs électromagnétiques;
alves de transitoires rapides;

urtension lente a haute énergie.

il et un
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Tableau 4 - Essais d’environnement pour unité locale et controleur fixes

IEC 62599-2: IEC 62599-1: Classe d’environnement
Type d'essai d'environnement 2010 2010
Article Article I I m v
Chaleur séche (opérationnel) 8 + + + +
Chaleur séche (endurance) 9 +
Froid (opérationnel) 10 + + + +
Chaleur humide, permanent (opérationnel) 12 +
Chaleur humide, permanent (endurance) 13 + + + +
Chaleur humide cyclique (opérationnel) 14 - - +
Chaleur humide, cyclique (endurance) 15 4 +
Pénétratlon d’eau (opérationnel) 16 + +
Dioxyde pe soufre (SO,) (endurance) 17 -+ + +
Brouillarg salin, cyclique (endurance) 18 +
Choc (ogérationnel) 19 4 + + +
Impact (¢pérationnel) 20 + + + +
Chute lire (opérationnel) 21
Vibration sinusoidale (opérationnel) 22 + + + +
Vibration sinusoidale (endurance) 23 + + + +
Variations de la tension d’alimentation secteur 7 + + + +
Creux dqg tension d’alimentation et bréves 8
interruptions du secteur + + + +
Décharge électrostatique 9 + + + +
Champ dlectromagnétique rayonné 10 + + + +
Perturbations conduit'e_s induites par les 11 N N N N
champs ¢lectromagnétiques
Salves dp transitoires rapides 12 + + + +
Surtensipn lente a haute énergie 13 + + + +

NOTE +

signifie que I'essai estyrealisé.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=400b71664cb43f6f30b310b0b95af601

— 062 —

IEC 62851-3:2014 © IEC 2014

Tableau 5 — Essais d’environnement pour unité locale et contréoleur mobiles

IEC 62599-2: IEC 62599-1: Classe d’environnement
Type d'essai d'environnement 2010 2010
Article Article
Chaleur séche (opérationnel) 8 + + + +
Chaleur séche (endurance) 9 +
Froid (opérationnel) 10 + + + +
Chaleur humide, permanent (opérationnel) 12 +
Chaleur humide, permanent (endurance) 13 + + + +
Chaleur humide cyclique (opérationnel) 14 - - +
Chaleur humide, cyclique (endurance) 15 4 +
Pénétratlon d’eau (opérationnel) 16 + +
Dioxyde pe soufre (SO,) (endurance) 17 + + +
Brouillarg salin, cyclique (endurance) 18 +
Choc (ogérationnel) 19
Impact (ppérationnel) 20 + + + +
Chute ligre (opérationnel) 24 + + + +
Vibration sinusoidale (opérationnel) 22 + + + +
Vibration sinusoidale (endurance) 23 + + + +
Variations de la tension d’alimentation secteur 7 + + + +
Creux ddg tension d’alimentation et bréves 8 + + + +
interruptions du secteur
Décharge électrostatique 9 + + + +
Champ ¢glectromagnétique rayonné 10 + + + +
Perturbations conduites induites par les 11 + + + +
champs ¢lectromagnétiques
Salves dE transitoires rapides 12 + + + +
Surtensi¢n lente a haute énergie 13 + + + +
NOTE 1 | + signifie que I'essai est réalisé.
NOTE 2 | Les fausses alarmes ne sont pas acceptables pendant I’essai (opérationnel) de chute libre.
5.7.5 Exigences spécifiques pour les essais d’environnement de différents typges
d’unités locales et de contrdleurs
5.7.5.1 — Typesd'unitéstocates et decontroteursutitisant des tiaisonsparcable

Les exigences spécifiques pour les essais d’environnement de différents types d’unités
locales et de contrbleurs utilisant des liaisons par cable sont les suivantes:

a) Contréle pendant les essais d’environnement

Pendant tous les essais opérationnels, 'unité locale et le controéleur doivent étre contrélés
pour s’assurer qu’il n’y a ni alarme parasite ni dérangement et qu’il n’y a pas de variation
dans les états des indicateurs (acoustiques et optiques) ainsi que sur les sorties.

b) Essai fonctionnel réduit selon les essais d’environnement

Un essai fonctionnel réduit doit étre réalisé avant, aprés et dans certains cas pendant
I’exposition aux conditions d’environnement.

Selon le modéle d’unité locale et de contrbéleur, les essais fonctionnels réduits suivants
doivent étre réalisés:
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